Fwd{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126463)
From: Peter HOgQes@a ot - y

Sent: Monday, January ve, £ULl &:ie T
TO: consumer
Subject: Fwd: consumer Help Request

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: completed

wy wife (Donna F Towne) and I (Peter H HOgg) recently entered into a 3 year auto
ease
agreement that we wish we hadn't only to find that apparently there are no Tegal

statutes
protecting consumers who find themselves coerced into a new car lease deal for an

automobile

that does not fully meet their real needs and wants. After some discussions with the

dealership to

see how we and they can resolve our problems with this vehicle it appears the only
real option S

we have is to pay a purchase buyout price of $22,505.79 by 01/16/17 plus any

applicable fees for

taxes, new title and new registration. we had already given them a $5,000

downpayment, 3

mong 1y Tease payments of $209.50 and our 2003 pontiac Grand Prix that they took 1in

trade at a

;ague30f2$1,100. In other words we will be purchasing this 2016 Rogue for some
28,134.29

whigh wi1]-according to the NADA Guides currently only be worth some $20,000 in

trade-in

value if and when we can f£ind a vehicle that really meets our needs.

we are requesting any and a1l information and assistance we can obtain to (1) enter

a complaint i _ ) )

about our recent experience at a 1ocal Nissan dealership where we somehow ended up
signing ) )

the 3 year lease agreement for a new 2016 Nissan Rogue 1s not what we wanted or

intended to ) _ '
do; and (2) ask the Attorney General to draft some consumer protection legislation

that will
create laws in Vermont to provide a "Grace period” in these lease agreements that

would allow o )
consumers to get out of the Tease within some reasonable number of business days of

the date of o )
signing any such automobile lease agreement.

we note with some interest that it appears, from available data at the Federal Trade

_commission ] o _
that some states, have a Grace period provision for used Automobile contracts but

apparently ) )
none for new vehicle sales and leases even though those contracts are for vehicles

that routinely . _ ) .
involve substantially more financial committment and responsibility for the

consumer. It 1s ) o
strange to think that it doesn't make as much sense tO have a similar consumer

protection ) _ ) )
?rov1s1on for any contracts dealing with automobile dealership agreements for

easing or buying _
any automobile, whether new or used, in vermont.

please have your office review the following account of our experience with this

particular ) ) )

Nissan dealership (Formula Nissan at 1504 Barre Montpelier Road, Barre, VvT) and the

lease

agreement terms of the Nissan Motor Acceptance corporation in Dallas, Texas. we
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Fwd{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126463)
would also ’ A
request.that your review involve a comprehensive study of the contracts used by all
major,
automobile dealerships operating in the state of vermont and any similar consumer
complaints
that have been brought to your attention over the past several years. Because of our
experience
and our concern for others Tlike us, we'd hope that your staff can give particular

attention to the

cases involving seniors Tlike ourselves, who are 75/+ years old with some serious
disabilities and

circumstances that often result in us being more susceptible to well crafted
professional sales -

pitches, ploys and questionable lease/sale closing procedures used by some and
perhaps all major

automobile dea%erships operating in vermont.

In mid october of 2016 my wifes 2003 pontiac Grand Prix showed signs of needing to

be
replaced by something more reliable and dependent for her normal transportation

needs. Since o )
the same was somewhat true but not as critical for our other car, we decided to

start looking for a
replacement vehicle for her car, and came up with the following needs and desires:

A USED, 'LOW Mﬂegge, HATCHBACK with LEATHER SEATS, FULL ELECTRIC DRIVI_ER

Seat, Mirrors, windows and Hatchback Open/Close system for my 4'10" wife who has
serious

physical issues that limit her ability to get in and out of the vehicle, readjust
seating and 1ift a | )

walker or packages 1into or out of the rear compartment. She also was telling

salespeople that we ) . )
wanted any financing to be through our local credit union. And, because we live on a

dirt road in ] _ ) ) o
Berlin, vermont we were also trying to find something with sufficient wheelwell

clearance for )
typical vermont road snowfall clearance and the spring mud season.

After visiting several dealerships where we kept hearing that "it would cost us more

for a used )
vehicle than a new one", on october 14, 2016 my wife and a friend visited a local

Nissan
dealership where she told the salesperson her needs and desires. That salesperson

proceeded to _ i
show my wife a brand new 2016 SUV that he was convinced met her needs and financial

Timits
better than the cost of a used vehicle. she Teft the dealership and about 3 days

later we received a o )
call from the salesman about "an exciting new monetary offer that had just been made

available”
and asking that we stop by that same day.

Later that day we did stop in when we were both very tired and had only 10-15
minutes to spare.
The salesman told us that the "exciting deal” was a special $350 incentive discount
that could be
added to the deal provided we signed a lease deal that same night". We were NOT
anxious to
sign any deal that night and we reminded them that we were headed for a
grandaughters soccer
game and said that it might get over in time to come back later that evening. They
Tet us leave
and stated that "they would stay overtime that evening to help us".
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Fwd{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126463)

The game ended early and we felt obligated to at least return to the dealership that
§x22132'got there, we found ourselves again being urged to "complete the deal while
égglgin?eggg incentive offer was available to us." we finally agreed to go into the
arrangement and were immediately handed over to their Business Manager who rushed us

through a digital signing system where we don't remember actually seeing the
contract that we

were signing. (To our recollection, the actual contract was mailed to us a few days
later from the

Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation headquarters in Texas.) Dburing that signing we
were

uﬁgeﬂ to take out a Road Assistance Plan and an Excessive Wear & Tear Plan both of
which we

declined since it involved some additional monthly fees and that the Business
Manager said

could only be obtained if we agreed to them that evening. we left the dealership
that evening '

after also rejecting their offer to take the suv home that evening and noted to
ourselves during

tne drive home. that they seemed concerned that we didn't want to take the SUV- home
that same

evening. I_also mentioned to my wife that it seemd strange that the salesman
specifically left us

alone with the Business Manager for the whole "closure™ and signing process and then

seemed
surprised when I mentioned that the Business Manager said the Excessive Wear & Tear

Plan
could only be obtained at the signing time. we also noted that it appeared that they

ignored our - ) ) ) A
request that the financial arrangement be through our credit union but thought that

perhaps we )
could still arrange it that way.

The next day we did return to the dealership and, Teft them our trade-in and checks

(drawn on our ) ‘
credit union account) covering a $5,000 down payment to secure a monthly Tlease

payment of
$209.50, the first month's lease payment of $209.50 for 36 months at the end of

which we could
purchase the vehicle for another payment of a total of $16,401 plus a $300 Purchase

Option Fee ) _ ) ]
plus any other Taxes, Title and re-registration fees due at that time. At that

point we did agree to ) ) )
take the Suv that we leased home and we left after some brief instruction on the

vehicles very
(for us) confusing systems and a photo shoot of us for what turned out to be a free

dealership _
calendar with a photo of us and the Suv. By the time we got home we were both asking

each
other what the heck we had just gotten ourselves into and then began trying to think

of what
options we might have to get out of that agreement. The amazing thing is the suv in

question is ‘ ) ) )
not USED, does not have LEATHER SEATS and has a driver's seat that is only partially

adjusted via ELECTRONICs. I tried calling the vermont AG Consumer Help Line to see
if
there is some form of "grace period” for cancellation of these auto lease agreements
and was told
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. Fwd{3} consumer Help Request (ID 126463)
that_g, race period of any sort for these automobile contracts is a common myth that
is widely
believed but untrue. I also tried to call an attorney and the office on Aging but
got no help what-
so-ever,

we have since completed two surveys from the Nissan corporation in which we
expressed our ’
disappointments with the whole process and outcome. Those generated a couple of
calls to us by

thehsa1esman who expressed some confusion and concern about our survey comments but
wit

no offers to do anything constructive to help us cancel the agreement without
excessive financial

loss in the process. I also visited the dealership to ask if they could somehow help
me find a way

to eliminate particular problems my wife is encountering trying to get into and out
of this Suv.

The gpshot of those discussions was that we were looking into adding some Running
Boards on

the vehicle at an additional expense to us of about $800 with no guarantee that she
will be able to

get in or out with her physical limitations. we have since found that she cannot
negotiate getting

into or out of a similarly high Suv with runningboards any better. They also
suggested that we

contact Yipes Stripes to have a Leather Seat kit installed that I have since found
out will cost us

another $2,000.

we have also since been told by the dealership that the lease forms being used by
the Nissan

MoEor Acceptance Corporation do not allow us to make a deal with someone else to
take over

the balance of the lease responsibility in any way shape or form. This 1is another
point that was ] ] o ) )
never brought up in our discussions with the dealership sales staff nor by their
Business Manager

during the signing process.

My whole purpose in writing this email is to encourage the vermont Attorney General
to do :
some "Investigative Research" on the problems consumers are encountering with the

contracts

they are entering into for automobiles. The Tack of statutes that give some

reasonable method of

getting out of agreements is appalling. Many of us are inadvertently coerced into

signing these

contracts when we are particularly vulnerable and severely incapable of

understandin% how

ungai;1y professional automobile salespeople sometimes take advantage of the elderly

and those :

of Timited means. I'd particularly like to see some effort to create Taws and

statutes that address

these1issues and lack of fair recourse for consumers. At present the Taws seem to be

severly

1nadeguate for consumer protection in regard to the sales and lease contracts that

auto dealers

have created and use every day. when did it become legal to have us sign contracts

that we have

not actually had an opportunity to read beforehand that cover years of financial

committment and

perhaps very unreasonable conditions Tike the restriction against an early buyout
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prior to the first ) ) )
year it is in force. we are still asking ourselves why we signed any such contract

and can't come
up with a logical answer.

many_thanks for any consideration you can give to this request and I look forward to
earin

from tge Attorney General's office what steps they can and will be taking to help
prevent others )

from these unfair practices.

Sincerely,

Peter HOoQQ

05y
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1502017 Re: VT AGO Complaint #201%—00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP

To: Kim Gauthier <vialtocap@aol com> A
Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint#2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP
Date: Fri, Jan 86,2017 5:10 pm

Dear Kim:

On October 14, 2016 Donna Town met with Formula Nlssan Inc. Salesperson Nick Castellaneta, inguiring about a vehicle
that was AWD, Power seat, and sat up higher than her pontiac. At this time Nick showed her a 2016 Nissan Rogue, her
husband Peter was not at the dealership for this interaction, after looking at several different Rogues and refusing to test
drive them, she was asked several times can you get in and out ok? She stated yes, this will work fine, we did numbers and
donna needed to talk to her husband and get back to us. On October 17, 2016 Donna and Peter came back into the
dealership sat down at a table in the showroom, where the numbers on the Rogue were presented and Peter said to Donna,
is this what you want? Donna said yes, but Peter has not seen the Rogue yet. At this time they had to leave far a soccer
game and Nick pointed out the Rogue. A few hours later the couple returned, where Nick asked again is this a vehicle that
will work and can | eam your business today? At which time they said yes, The lronic part of this whole complaint is that
since Formula Nissan was made aware by a bad survey given by Peter to Nissan, Formula Nissan has been in contact with
Donna, who stated there were no issues and she would talk to Peter, Formula Nissan has talked to Peter on several
occasions about these issues and offered many resolutions, and has asked Peter to bring Donna in so we can get herina
vehicle that will fit. As of January 6, 2017 we only see Peter in the dealership asking when he can get Donna here to buy
out the lease.

Unfortunately there is a huge communication issue between Donna and Peter and some buyer's remorse that Formula
Nissan can do nothing about.

Regards

Jack A. Castellaneta
Vice-President
Formula Nissan

On Fri, Jan 6, 2017 at 4:07 PM, Kim Gauthier <viautgcap@aol.com> wrote:
Dear Jack:

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer Assistance
Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute resolution
mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attomey General's office. To be
successful, we need your cooperation and timely response to the complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email,
via return email, fax or USPS addressing the complaint, actions taken to respond; ‘and what, if any,
relief you are willing to extend. We will then forward your response back to Consumer Assistance Program
office for them to respond to the consumer.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel (which consists of an equal number of dealer and consurmer members),
| a hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure availability prior to
setting the date.

Your participation In the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Marilyn B, Miller
AUTOCAP Director

https:/im ail.a0l.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage
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From:  Peter Hogy iSRS NIILS"
sent:

mMonday, January uUgZ, ZULs £idis Fm

L<HE consumer

Subject: Fwd: Consumer Help Request
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Categories: M-Files

*y wife (Donna F Towne) and I (Peter H Hogg) recently entered into a 3 year auto
ease .

agreement that we wish we hadn't only to find that apparently there are no Tegal
statutes

protecting consumers who find themselves coerced into a new car lease deal for an
automobile

that does not fully meet their real needs and wants. After some discussions with the
dealership to .

see_how we and they can resolve our problems with this vehicle it appears the only
real option ;

we have is to pay a purchase buyout price of $22,505.79 by 01/16/17 plus any
applicable fees for .

taxes, new title and new registration. we had already given them a $5,000
downpayment, 3

monE 1y lease payments of $209.50 and our 2003 Pontiac Grand Prix that they took in
trade at a

¥g;u$3gf231,100. In other words we will be purchasing this 2016 Rogue for some
whigh wi11 according to the NADA Guides currently only be worth some $20,000 in
trade-in

value if and when we can find a vehicle that really meets our needs.

We are_requesting any and all information and assistance we can obtain to (1) enter
a complaint ' . ) )

about our recent experience at a local Nissan dealership where we somehow ended up
signing ‘ ) )

the 3 year lease agreement for a new 2016 Nissan Rogue is not what we wanted or

intended to ) _ _
do: and (2) ask the Attorney General to draft some consumer protection legislation

that will
create laws in vermont to provide a "Grace Period” in these lease agreements that

would allow o .
consumers to get out of the lease within some reasonable number of business days of

the date of )
signing any such automobile lease agreement.

We note with some +interest that it appears, from available data at the Federal Trade

Commission ) . _
that some states, have a Grace Period provision for Used Automobile contracts but

apparently . )
none for new vehicle sales and leases even though those contracts are for vehicles

that_routinely ) . o
involve substantially more financial committment and responsibility for the

consumer. It is . . L.
strange to think that it doesn't make as much sense to have a similar consumer

protection i ] ) .
qrov1s1on for any contracts dealing with automobile dealership agreements for

easing or buying ]
any automobile, whether new or used, in vermont.

Please have your office review the following account of our experience with this

particular . )
Nissan dealership (Formula Nissan at 1504 Barre Montpelier Road, Barre, VT) and the

lease
agreement terms of the Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation in Dallas, Texas. We

would also o .
request that your review involve a comprehensive study of the contracts used by all

major ) o
automobile dealerships operating in the State of vermont and any similar consumer

complaints _
that have been brought to your attention over the past several years. Because of our

experience ] ) )
and our concern for others like us, we'd hope that your staff can give particular

attention to the’
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cases involving senjors like ourselves, who are 75/+ years old with some serious
disabilities and

circumstances that often result in us being more susceptible to well crafted
professional sales

pitches, ?1oys and questionable lease/sale closing procedures used by some and
perhaps all major

automobile dealerships operating in vermont,

gn mid October of 2016 my wifes 2003 pontiac Grand Prix showed signs of needing to
e

rep;aced_by something more reliable and dependent for her normal transportation
needs. Since

the same was somewhat true but not as critical for our other car, we decided to
start looking for_a , )

replacement vehicle for her car, and came up with the following needs and desires:

A USED, Low Mileage, HATCHBACK with LEATHER SEATS, FULL ELECTRIC DRIVER

seat, Mirrors, windows and Hatchback Open/Close system for my 4'10" wife who has
serious

physical issues that 1imit her ability to get in and out of the vehicle, readjust
seating and 1ift a '

walker or packages into or out of the rear compartment. She also was telling
salespeople that we ‘

wanted any financing to be through our local credit union. And, because we live on a
dirt road in

Berlin, Vermont we were also trying to find something with sufficient wheelwell
clearance for

‘typical vermont road snhowfall clearance and the spring mud season.

$fter viséting several dealerships where we kept hearing that "it would cost us more

or a use

vehicle than a new one", on October 14, 2016 my wife and a friend visited a local

Nissan '

dealership where she told the salesperson her needs and desires. That salesperson

proceeded to _ )
%how my wife a brand new 2016 Suv that he was convinced met her needs and financial
imits

better than the cost of a used vehicle. she Teft the dealership and about 3 days
Tater we received a '

call from the salesman about "an exciting new monetary offer that had just been made

available”
and asking that we stop by that same day.

Later that day we did stop in when we were both very tired and had only 10-15

minutes to spare. ) ) ) )
The salesman told us that the "exciting deal" was a special $350 incentive discount

that could be
added to the deal provided we signed a lease deal that same night"”. we were NOT

anxious to . .
sign any deal that night and we reminded them that we were headed for a

grandaughters soccer o )
ame and said that it might get over in time to come back later that evening. They

et us Teave ) ]
and stated that "they would stay overtime that evening to help us".

The game ended early and we felt obligated to at least return to the dealership that
evening. ] . .
when we got -there, we found ourselves again being urged to "complete the deal while

the
excitin% new incentive offer was available to us.” we finally agreed to go into the
e

3 year lease
arrangement and were immediately handed over to their Business Manager who rushed us

through a digital signing system where we don't remember actually seeing the

contract that we . ) _
were signing. (To our recollection, the actual contract was mailed to us a few days

later from the ) ) ) o
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation headquarters in Texas.) During that signing we

were v
urged to take out a Road Assistance Plan and an Excessive Wear & Tear Plan both of

which we
declined since it involved some additional monthly fees and that the Business

Manager said ) )
could only be obtained if we agreed to them that evening. we Teft the dealership
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that evening = ) '

after_also rejecting their offer to take the SUV home that evening and noted to
ourselves during

tEe drive home that they seemed concerned that we didn't want to take the Suv home
that same

- evening. I also mentioned to my wife that it seemd strange that the salesman
specifically left us

a1onedw1th the Business Manager for the whole "closure"” and signing process and then
seeme

s#rprised when I mentioned that the Business Manager said the Excessive Wear & Tear
‘Plan

could gn?y be obtained at the signing time. we also noted that it appeared that they
ignored our

request that the financial arrangement be through our credit union but thought that
perhaps we

could still arrange it that way.

The next day we did return to the dealership and, left them our trade-in and checks
(drawn on our :

credit union account) covering a $5,000 down payment to secure a monthly Tease
payment of )

$209.50, the first month's lease payment of $209.50 for 36 months at the end of

which we could )

purchase the vehicle for another payment of a total of $16,401 plus a $300 Purchase

Ooption Fee _ ,

plus any other Taxes, Title and re-registration fees due at that time. At that
point we did aﬁree to )

take the suv that we leased home and we Teft after some brief instruction on the
vehicles very

gfoq us%‘confus1ng systems and a photo shoot of us for what turned out to be a free
ealership

ca1§ndar with a photo of us and the sSuv, By the time we got home we were both asking
eac

ogheg what the heck we had just gotten ourselves into and then began trying to think
of what

options we might have to get out of that agreement. The amazing thing is the Suv in
question is _ )

not USED, does not have LEATHER SEATS and has a driver's seat that is_only partially

adjusted via ELECTRONICS. I tried calling the vermont AG Consumer Help Line to see

if
there is some form of "grace period" for cancellation of these auto lease agreements

and was told ) )

yhat'g ?race period of any sort for these automobile contracts is a common myth that
is widely

believed but untrue. I also tried to call an attorney and the office on Aging but
got no help what-

so-ever.

we have since completed two surveys from the Nissan Corporation in which we

expressed our i
disappointments with the whole process and outcome. Those generated a couple of

calls to us by .

tbehsa1esman who expressed some confusion and concern about our survey comments but
wit

no offers to do an¥thing constructive to help us cancel the agreement without

excessive financia o ) i
loss in the process, I also visited the dealership to ask if they could somehow help

me find a way . . . . . .
to eliminate particular problems my wife is encountering trying to get into and out

of this suv.
The upshot of those discussions was that we were looking into adding some Running

Boards on
the vehicle at an additional expense to us of about $800 with no guarantee that she

will be able to

get in or out with her physical limitations. we have since found that she cannot
negotiate getting

into or out of a similarly high SuUv with runningboards any better. They also

suggested that we_ L )
contact Yipes Stripes to have a Leather Seat kit installed that I have since found

out will cost us
another $2,000.

We have also since been told by the dealership that the lease forms being used by
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the Nissan

Moﬁor Acceptance Corporation do not allow us to make a deal with someone else to
take over

the balance of the Tease responsibility in any way shape or form. This is another
point that was

never brought up in our discussions with the dealership sales staff nor by their
Business Manager

during the signing process.

My gho]e'purpose in writing this email is to encourage the Vermont Attorney General
to do

some "Investigative Research” on the problems consumers are encountering with the
contracts

they are_entering into for automobiles. The lack of statutes that give some
reasonable method of ) ) ] )
getting out of agreements is appalling. Many of us are inadvertently coerced into
signing these .

contracts when we are particularly vulnerable and severely incapable of

understanding how
unga1;7y professional automobile salespeople sometimes take advantage of the elderly
and those

of Timited means. I'd particularly Tike to see some effort to create laws and

statutes that address )
these_issues and lack of fair recourse for consumers. At present the laws seem to be

severly ;
inadequate for consumer protection in regard to the sales and lease contracts that

auto dealers . .
have created and use every day. when did it become legal to have us sign contracts

that we have ) . )
not actually had an opportunity to read beforehand that cover years of financial

committment and _ ) o )
perhaps very unreasonable conditions 1ike the restriction against an early buyout

prior to the first . , )
year it is in force. we are still asking ourselves why we signed any such contract

and can't come:
up with a Togical answer.

Many thanks for any consideration you can give to this request and I look forward to

hearing
from the Attorney General's office what steps they can and will be taking to help

prevent others )
from these unfair practices.

Sincerely,

I R P Ta
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_ RE{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126466)
From: AGO - CAP
Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 10:57 AM

To: 'Peter Hogg'

Subject: RE: Consumer Help Request
Re: Complaint #2017-00053

Dear Peter:

Thank you for contacting our office. This email is to inform you that your complaint
has been referred to

the Vermont Auto Dealers Association (VADA), because the business named in your
complaint is a VADA _

Ee$ber. gomp]aints regarding VADA members are reviewed by VADA and may be brought
efore the. :

Auto Consumer Assistance Program Panel (AutoCAP). The panel is comprised of both
dealer and :

consumer representatives and works to resolve complaints between dealers and
consumers.

Please be advised that VADA will not process your claim if an attorney is involved,
if the issue is currently

in litigation, or if the vehicle is not in your possession. I have included the
contact information for VADA

below, should you need to contact their office regarding your complaint:

VADA
1284 US Route 302-Berlin, Suite 2
Barre, VT 05641
Phone: 802-461-2655
Email: vtautocap@aol.com

Please know that we have also forwarded your concerns regarding policy issues to the

vermont » ) ) L )
Attorney General's Public Protection Division for review.

If you would 1ike more information on our action to refer your complaint, please
feel free to contact our '
office.

Sincerely,
Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’s office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

From: Peter Hogg

sent: Monday, January ve, cvuis Ziiz .
To: Consumer

Ssubject: Fwd: Consumer. Help Request

My wife (Donna F Towne) and I (Peter H Hogg) recently entered into a 3 year auto
Tease
agreement that we wish we hadn't only to find that apparently there are no legal
statutes
protecting consumers who find themselves coerced into a new car Tease deal for an
automobile
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RE{3} consumer Help Request (ID 126466) 1

that does not fully meet their real needs and wants. After some discussions with the
dealership to

see_how we and they can resolve our problems with this vehicle it appears the only
real option
we have is to pay a purchase buyout price of $22,505.79 by 01/16/17 plus any
applicable fees for ,
taxes, new title and new registration. we had already given them a $5,000
downpayment, 3 ] :
mon§h1y lTease payments of $209.50 and our 2003 Pontiac Grand Prix that they took in
trade at a
ga;uisof $1,100. In other words we will be purchasing this 2016 Rogue for some

28,134.29
whigh will according to the NADA Guides currently only be worth some $20,000 1in
trade-in
value if and when we can find a vehicle that really meets our needs.

We are requesting any and all information and assistance we can obtain to (1) enter
a complaint

about our recent experience at a Tocal Nissan dealership where we somehow ended up
signing

the 3 year lease agreement for a new 2016 Nissan Rogue is not what we wanted or
intended to .

dﬁ; and1§2) ask the Attorney General to draft some consumer protection legislation
that wi

create laws in Vermont to provide a "Grace Period” in these lease agreements that
would allow

consumers to get out of the lease within some reasonable number of business days of
the date of

signing any such automobile Tease agreement.

We note with some interest that it appears, from available data at the Federal Trade
commission

that some states, have a Grace Period provision for Used Automobile contracts but
apparently ,

none for new vehicle sales and leases even though those contracts are for vehicles

that routinely

involve substantially more financial committment and responsibility for the
consumer. It is

strange to think that it doesn't make as much sense to have a similar consumer
protection

?rov1s1on for any contracts dealing with automobile dealership agreements for
easing or buying )
any automobile, whether new or used, in Vermont.

Please have your office review the following account of our experience with this
particular
Tissan dealership (Formula Nissan at 1504 Barre Montpelier Road, Barre, VT) and the
ease
agreement terms of the Nissan Motor Acteptance Corporation in Dallas, Texas. We
would also
request that your review involve a comprehensive study of the contracts used by all
major
au%oTob11e dealerships operating in the State of vermont and any similar consumer
complaints
that have been brought to your attention over the past several years. Because of our
experience
and our concern for others Tike us, we'd hope that your staff can give particular
attention to the A
cases involving seniors Tike ourselves, who.are 75/+ years old with some serious
disabiTlities and -
circumstances that often result in us being more susceptible to well crafted
professional sales
pitches, ploys and guestionable lease/sale closing procedures used by some and
- Page 2



) RE{3} Consumer. Help Request (ID 126466)

perhaps_a11‘ma%or _ ] )
automobile dealerships operating in Vermont.

In mid October of 2016 my wifes 2003 Pontiac Grand Prix showed signs of needing to

be
replaced by something more reliable and dependent for her normal transportation

needs. Since o _
the same was somewhat true but not as critical for our other car, we decided to

start looking for a _
replacement vehicle for her car, and came up with the following needs and desires:

A USED, Low Mﬂque, HATCHBACK with LEATHER SEATS, FULL ELECTRIC DRIVER
Seat, Mirrors, windows and Hatchback Open/Close system for my 4'10" wife who has

serious
physical issues that 1imit her ability to get in and out of the vehicle, readjust

seating and 1ift a .
walker or packages into or out of the rear compartment. She also was telling

salespeople that we . . )
wanted any financing to be through our local credit union. And, because we Tive on a

dirt road in ] ' ) ] )
Berlin, vermont we were also trying to find something with sufficient wheelwell

clearance for ]
typical. vermont road snowfall clearance and the spring mud season.

After visiting several dealerships where we kept hearing that "it would cost us more

for a_used )
vehicle than a new one", on October 14, 2016 my wife and a friend visited a local

Nissan
dealership where she told the salesperson her needs and desires. That salesperson

proceeded to )

%how my wife a brand new 2016 suv that he was convinced met her needs and financial
imits

better than the cost of a used vehicle. She left the dealership and about 3 days

later we received a o )
call from the salesman about "an exciting new monetary offer that had just been made

availabie"
and asking that we stop by that same day.

Later that day we did stop in when we were both very tired and had only 10-15
minutes to spare.

The salesman told us that the "exciting deal" was a special $350 incentive discount
that could be

added to the deal provided we signed a lease deal that same night". we were NOT

anxious to ) )
sign any deal that night and we reminded them that we were headed for a

grandaughters soccer

ame and said that it might get over in time to come back later that evening. They

et us leave ) )
and stated that "they would stay overtime that evening to help us".

The game ended early and we felt obligated to at least return to the dealership that

evening.
when we got there, we found ourselves again being urged to "complete the deal while

the
excitin? new incentive offer was available to us." we finally agreed to go into the
e

3 year lease
arrangement and were immediately handed over to their Business Manager who rushed us

through a digital signing system where we don't remember actually seeing the

contract that we _ _
were signing. (To our recollection, the actual contract was mailed to us a few days

later from the ) _ _ o
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation headquarters in Texas.) During that signing we
Page 3



RE{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126466)
were ]
urgeﬁ to take out a Road Assistance Plan and an Excessive Wear & Tear Plan both of
which we , )
declined since it involved some additional monthly fees and that the Business

Manager said

could only be obtained if we agreed to them that evening. We left the dealership
that evening

after_also rejecting their offer to take the suv home that evening and noted to
ourselves during

-the drive home that they seemed concerned that we didn't want to take the suv home

that same

evening. I_also mentioned to my wife that it seemd strange that the salesman
sqec1f1ca11y Teft us ,

a onedwith the Business Manager for the whole "closure” and signing process and then
seeme

s*rprised when I mentioned that the Business Manager said the Excessive wear & Tear
Plan

could only be obtained at the signing time. wWe also noted that it appeared that they
ighored our

request that the financial arrangement be through our credit union but thought that
perhaps we

could still arrange it that way.

The next day we did return to the dealership and, Teft them our trade-in and checks
(drawn on our

credit union account) covering a $5,000 down payment to secure a monthly lease
payment of

$209.50, the first month's Tease payment of $209.50 for 36 months at the end of
which we could

purchase the vehicle for another payment of a total of $16,401 plus a $300 Purchase
Ooption Fee

plus any other Taxes, Title and re-registration fees due at that time. At that

point we did aﬁree to _ _ .
take the suv that we leased home and we left after some brief instruction on the

vehicles very
(for us) confusing systems and a photo shoot of us for what turned out to be a free

dealership )

ca1ﬁndar with a photo of us and the suv. By the time we got home we were both asking
eac

other what the heck we had just gotten ourselves into and then began trying to think

of what ,
options we might have to get out of that agreement. The amazing thing is the SuV in

question is ‘ ) i .
not USED, does not have LEATHER SEATS and has a driver's seat that is only partially

adjusted via ELECTRONICs. I tried calling the vermont AG Consumer Help Line to see
if

there is some form of "grace period" for cancellation of these auto lease agreements

and was told ) ) _

that a grace period of any sort for these automobile contracts is a common myth that
is widely

believed but untrue. I also tried to call an attorney and the office On Aging but
got no help what-

so-ever.

we have since completed two surveys from the Nissan Corporation in which we
expressed our
disappointments with the whole process and outcome. Those generated a couple of
calls to us by : '
the salesman who expressed some confusion and concern about our survey comments but
with
no offers to do anything constructive to help us cancel the agreement without
excessive financial

Page 4



RE{3} Consumer Help Request (ID 126466)
loss in the process. I also visited the dealership to ask if they could somehow help
me find a way .
to eliminate particular problems my wife is encountering trying to get into and out
of this suv.
The gpshot of those discussions was that we were Tooking into adding some Running
Boards on
the vehicle at an additional expense to us of about $800 with no guarantee that she
will bhe able to
get in or out with her physical limitations. wWe have since found that she cannot
nhegotiate getting
into or out of a similarly high suv with runningboards any better. They also
suggested that we
contact Yipes Stripes to have a Leather Seat kit installed that I have since found
out will cost us
another $2,000.

Wﬁ have also since been told by the dealership that the lease forms being used by
the Nissan ,

MoEor Acceptance Corporation do not allow us to make a deal with someone else to
take over

the balance of the lease responsibility in any way shape or form. This is another
point that was o ) ) )
never brought up in our discussions with the dealership sales staff nor by their
Business Manager

during the signing process.

My gho1e purpose in writing this email is to encourage the Vermont Attorney General
to do .

some "Investigative Research" on the problems consumers are encountering with the
contracts _

they are entering into for automobiles. The lack of statutes that give some
reasonable method of :

getting out of agreements is appalling. Many of us are inadvertently coerced into
signing these’

contracts when we are parti
understanding how
unga1;1y pro%essiona1 automobile salespeople sometimes take advantage of the elderly
and those

of limited means. I'd particularly like to see some effort to create laws and
statutes that address

these1issues and Tack of fair recourse for consumers. At present the Taws seem to be
severly

inadequate for consumer protection in regard to the sales and Tease contracts that
auto dealers .

have created and use every day. when did it become legal to have us sign contracts
that we have

not actually had an opportunity to read beforehand that cover years of financial
committment and

perhaps very unreasonable conditions like the restriction against an early buyout
prior to the first ' .

year it is in force. we are still asking ourselves why we signed any such contract
and can't come

up with a logical answer.

cularly vulnerable and severely 1incapable of

many thanks for any consideration you can give to this request and I Took forward to

hearin
from tﬁe Attorney General's office what steps they can and will be taking to help

prevent others )
from these unfair practices.

Sincerely,

Peter Hogg 5
Page
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Re{3} VT AGO Complaint #2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP (ID 126822)

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>

sent: Monday, lJanuary 09, 2017 12:03 PM

To: AGO - CAP

Subject: Re: VT AGO Complaint #2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP
Attachments: P Hogg 2017-00053.pdf

Hi Lauren,

AUTOCAP is returning this complaint to you because the consumer is really
looking for action by the AG's office. we did, however, get a response from the
dealership to help further explain the events that took place.

Thank you,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

————— original Message-----

From: AGO - CAP <AGO.CAP@vermont.gov>

To: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>

Sent: Thu, Jan 5, 2017 10:42 am

Su?%ect; VT AGO Complaint #2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP
Hello Kim,

Please see the attached consumer complaint.
Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

Vermont Attorney General’s office
Consumer Assistance Program

109 State Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183
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VT AGO Complaint #2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP (ID 126465)

From: AGO - CAP
sent: Thursday, January 05, 2017 10:42 AM

To: 'Kim Gauthier'

Subject: VT AGO Complaint #2017-00053 Hogg, Peter (Formula Nissan) CAP
Attachments: 010517 Hogg.txt

Hello Kim,

Please see the attached consumer complaint.
Sincerely,

Lauren Jandl
consumer Advisor

vermont Attorney General’'s Office
Cconsumer Assistance Program
109 . state Street

Montpelier, vT 05609-1001

Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov
Phone: 1-800-649-2424 / 802-656-3183

Page 1
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WIN OVER 320,000 IN CASH AND PRIZES!H
CARPITOL CITY BUuICK GMC ez U.S ROUTE 2, BERLIN, VT 05602

-

.$20,000:
OoODDS:

R =
| VERMONT

’ 4... %, LOTTERY
PV S
5.'VE::!\MONT ;

1 " SCRATCH OFF
ODDS 20,198;20,200

ScRrATCH OFF HOLOGRAM . . GIFT CARD\
TO REVEAL YOUR KEY CODE. IF YOUix L i,
| glﬂ $2.500

CODE MATCHES ONE OF THE KEYS,
ODDS:

YOU'RE A WINNER!
1:20,200

STt
r= SR (603) 931-4027
30455 ¢

B & 91502500

{ . CARPITOL CITY BuUiCcKk
e &2 LS
WWW.NEWAUTOEVENT.COM/DAVIDDION BERLIN

DAVID,  GET TORPDOLLAR FORYOUR 4RUNNER. ..

UPLATIV
INLENIVE

mmmﬁm'ml
2010 TOYOTA 4RUNNER

EITEADA OFFR 4P 18

$22,891.00'

iy
{t} Al prices are based on Kelley Blue. Book® Very Good trade-in value: less 30 cents milgage deductions, reconditioning, i :
dealer for complete detals, Cartain restctions apply, All offers valid until last day of sale lsted on this mailer. Dealer and agencyare ot responsible for ncorrect trade valuss. In the
event of a misprnted trade offer your local participating dealer will be able t© gve you the cameet value, With the purchase of ny new or pre-owned vehicie in stock. Certain restrictions
anply. See dealer for detatls. Keliay Blus Beoi is not a participating partner in or sponsor of this event or offer. Prices are based on Kelley Blue Book&!{Very Good) trade-n valug anc
subject to visual inspection-and adjustrment for mieage and condition. Not responsibie for typographical errors,
{1} NO PURCHASE OR DONATION NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. PURCHASE OR DONATION DOES NOT INCREASE CHANCES OF WINNING. Contest promoter is Coasta!
Media Company » 126 5. Park Ave. Suite C « Winter Park. FL. 32768, Contest Sponsor is Capitol City Buick GIMC ¢ 1162 U.S: Route 2 » Berdin, VT (5602. Mallers distnbuten 35 mizs
around tha Berlin, VT area. See dealer for detals, Recmient/ addresses must be 18'years or older, and must bang flyer ana/ or game piace to event iocation dunng the sale dates Isiad
‘on this advertisement 1o compare.your eonfirmation code to the pr2e board and claim prize. The scratch off amounts do not represent dollar amounts. a) All taxes are N2 Iesponsibity
of the prize recipient. b) Odds of winning $20.000 Cash (320,000 value) are 1:20,200. Gdds of winning $2,500 Gt Card (32.500 value) are 1:20,200. Gdds of winning a 85 Vermont
Loftery Scralch Off Ticket (S5 value) are 20,198:20,200. The designated prize recipient must show valid state 1.D. and must be verfied as the designated prize recipient on file with the
insurance company. ¢) Grand prze & $2,500 Gift Card shall be awarded within 45 days of receipt and verification of documentation by the-qualified prze vanner. d) This promotion s
void whers prohibited by law. e} Dealer and/ or event coordinator. and advertising agency are not responsibie for lost, late or misdirected prize piece. Not responsibe for typagraphical
enrors. fj This contest Is sponsored by the dealership ksted on advertisement. g) Eligibility limited to U S residents. Employees and relatives of dealership are inelligibie to paricipate in
this promtion, Limit one prize per household. See dealer for complete contest rules, Any unclaimed prizes will not be awarded. Photes are for #lustration purposes only,
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011817 Dion (ID 127188)

From: consumer@uvm. edu

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2017 12:57 PM

To: AGO - CAP

Subject: The Form '' was submitted

Attachments: Capito]_city_Buick_GMC_So11c1tation.pdf

The Form ' was submitted, this is the list of values it contained.
Your First Name

David

Your Last Name

Dion

confirmation Number

wB17-00040 : .

vanr E-Mail Address

e——
Your Da!EI"IC IR

DaAYTIME riun Type
office
Your Age

I ama.,.. ‘
Ve ee212-~ Address

=roul AiLernace Phone
Alternate Phone Type

Did you call CAP and receive a reference number? 1f so, please enter it here:

Business Name or Person's First Name
Capitol City Buick GMC
Person's Last Name

Business Phone (1)
888-693-9978
Phone (1) Type
office

Business Phone (2)

Phone (2) Type
Business E-Mail Address

Business Address

1162 US Route 2

Business City .

Berlin

Business State

VT

Business Zip Code

05602-0000

Business Website/URL

www . capitolcityauto.com

Is your complaint_about:

An automobile dealer

Is your complaint about a vehicle you purchased?
Page 1



011817 Dpion (ID 127188)
NO
what is the year of your vehicle?

what is the make and model of your vehicle?

Is the vehicle new or used?

where ditt the vehjg]e receive its last state inspection?
Inspection sticker number, date and color:

when was the vehicle purchased?

what was the purchase price?

vehicle mileage at time of purchase:

Current3m11eage on«the- vehicle:

Did ydu}receive a Buyer's Guide document with the vehicle?
which of the following apply to the vehicle?

Description .

I received the attached solicitation in the U.S. mail. The instructions state,
"scratch off

hologram to reveal your key code. If your code matches one of the keys, you're a
winnﬁré". T scratched off the hologram to see the number "30455". This number
matche o

the number on the key above the hologram and next to "cash money $20,000* odds:
1B20’2200"' T called the number requested (603) 931-4027. when prompted I entered
tThe

activation code "91502500". The call transferred to someone who said I needed to go
to

tﬂe auto dealership to collect the prize. I drove to the auto dealership and gave
The

so];citation to the salesperson. He invited me to sit down and asked about my car. I
said I

wasknot there to purchase a car but to collect my prize. He said I won a scratch off
ticket.

T showed the solicitation and said the prize is $20,000. He said the solicitation is
to get

me to come to the dealership and the activation code on the solicitation entitled me
to a

prize of a scratch off ticket and not $20,000. I believe this is false advertising.
Amount of Toss:

$20,000.00

How would you like this matter to be resolved?

Pay the $20,000 prize owed. _

Please list any documents you have available related to this complaint (and attach
copies at

the end of this form, or mail/fax them to us)

Incident Date

12/29/2016 12:00:00 AM

Attachment
/media/forms/up1oad/Form_Oeb9ce2a-ffed—441c—9a23—beldbg518e3/ebd7301a—f6f6—
4a48—8f70—7b6270a24244/Cap1to1_c1ty;Buick_GMC_So11c1tat1on.pdf -

Page 2



RE{3} Report on St. J auto (ID 127192)

From: Cornell-Brown, Rowanh

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 1:31 PM
To: Hobson, Ted .

Ccc: Bailey, Jay

Subject: RE: Report on St. J auto
Hi Ted,

I will try and ?et on this (and Poulin and capitol City) this afternoon if I can. My
plate is a Tittle full today,

so I may hot be able to get you anything until early next week. I'm limited in the
number of reports I can

run from here, so when I do queries for complaints against particular businesses I

just use the_advgnced
search function in Law Manager.

with that said, I did notice there are a few Reports Tisted that may be useful, but

I do not have access to
run any of them. Maybe someone (3ason?) has access to them at CAP, or maybe they are

just obsolete.
I've cCed Jay who can hopefully tell us what these reports do and if any of your

folks can run them:

Anyway, I will try to get some info for you as soon as I can.
Best,
Rowan

From: Hobson, Ted

Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 11:59 AM

To: cornell-Brown, Rowan <rowan.cornell-brown@vermont.gov>
Subject: Report on St. J auto

Rowan-

Can I_get a report_on our history of complaints against St. J Auto, including
detail? They complained . ) : ) )
about the CAP room to TJ during the campaign, soO I'm meeting with them next week and

want to be ) ]
informed of our side of the issues.

N.B. If there is a simple way of doing this, or there is a memorized report, I’'m
happy to do these- ) ]
myself. I still struggling with the byzantine interface of LawManager.

Ted Hobsan, AAG, Director, Consumer Assistant Program
(802) 656-1025

Page 1
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° VERMONT | Dealer Reportof S  — Temporary Registration

Department of Motor Vehicles 120 State Street
Agency of Transportation Montpelier, Vermont 05603-00
dmv.vermont.gov . -gv;)-zVERl\}Igl(\)I'cl)‘

This Form Must be Completed in Full and is NOT Valid for Intransit Permits
Dealer: FREEDOM MISSAN, INC, Dealer #:

Owner(s): RUEL MCLAME

Address: -
. I
Vehicle: HISSAN TRUCK ATERRS el i ) GREY 1203716
Make Model Year Color Date Purchased
SNLANDSWSEC517718 CAR GKATG4
Vehicle Identification Number Auto/Truck Plate #
Date Issued: ~ 1#/83/18 Date Expires: N/A

T SR T [~

COMPLETE ONLY IF VEHICLE IS SALVAGE, SALVAGE AND REBUILT, OR TOTALED:
YWe certify that the motor vehicle described above is: [} salvage [ ] salvage and Rebuilt [_] Declared a total loss by the
insurer. This information has been conveyed to the purchaser, both orally and in writing in accordance with 23 VSA §2093(b)
and §2093(c). If this section is completed, Buyer/Lessee please sign here:
- e TR T T TR TR ;i b A snams:: - e mcvamiag == oo - oy ey
THE TEMPORARY REGISTRATION EXPIRES 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE
ANY ALTERATIONS WILL VOID THE CERTIFICATE

7,681.00

Motor Vehicie Trade In: Purchase Price $
CHEMROLET 1895 78 Trade-In Credit $ 489,90
Make Year (e.g. 2009) Plate # Net Taxable Cost $ LA, 8D
LGNDTL3WA X2 L45RBY Tax Due $ 43@,92
Vehicle Identification Number Registration Fee $ AN

Transfer Fee $ !

A VEHICLE NOT DISPLAYING A VALID VT INSPECTION STICKER MUST BE Title Fee 3 46.20
INSPECTED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF REGISTRATION. YOU MAY USE THIS Warranty Fee $ N/A
TEMPORARY REGISTRATION TO HAVE YOUR VEHICLE INSPECTED. Misc. $ N A
TOTAL §$ 5@, 92

ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

| state the odometer now reads 117,04 (no tenths) and | hereby certify to the best of my knowledge
that (check applicable statement below):

O The odometer reading is the actual mileage.

1 The odometer reading reflects, the amount of mileage in excess of its mechanical limits.

D1 The bdometer reading is not the actual mileage. WARNING — ODOMETER DISCREPANCY

Dealer/Lessor Name (Print): FRE DOM NISSAN, LINC. o Phone #: (8028647400
Dealer/Lessor Address: 1845 shelburne Rd South Burllnglen, VT 99483

Dealer/Lessor Signature:

Buyer/Lessee Name (Print): RUEL_V MG LANMB

Buyer/Lessee Address: - ' »

Buyer/Lessee Signature: g /‘7,?;./’ L \ )

Date of Statement: 12/e3/18 Date To Lessee:  12/93/16
Date From Lessee: 12/93/16

White —= DMV | Yeliow — Dealer | Pink — Customer
VD-127 100M 08/2016 MTC



Freedom Nissan
time - AUtomobile Status Report

Prepared For
RUEL MCLAMB

3

——— AN

2006 Nissan XTERRA
Date December 23, 2016
VIN 5NTAN0O8W96C517718
Mileage 117237

RO# 6052201

Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald

5 f = Freedom Nissan
iy  Freedom Nissan 1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403



Freedo_m Nissan )
Service Commitment

Excellence at every turn... and evei'y straightaway

Our dealership's primary goal is to satisfy every customer at every opportunity. You visit
our service department regularly, and we have developed a number of ways to make your
visit more comfortable and informative. We know that you want straight answers, and
that's the only way we will deliver it to you.

We understand that your knowledge of your vehicle and its necessary repairs is probably
not on par with the understanding that your technician has. In order to be sure that his
findings and reporting is as clear and concise as possible, we use this Vehicle Information
Booklet as a tool to help us communicate your vehicle’s condition toyou.

Our technicians are the most gualified to work on your vehicle. They have trained
extensively, and partake in continuing educétion regularly to be sure that they are up to
date on any changes and improvements handed down from the manufacturer. Our service
advisors strive to make your experience with us a pleasant one. They are here to attend to
your automotive needs as well as communicate effectively between your technician and

you.

Please make yourself comfortable in our waiting area. Watch some TV, use your laptop
with our free WI-Fl access or just relax and enjoy the quiet. Our courtesy shuttle can take
you shopping, to a movie or home if you prefer.

We appreciate your business and will continue to strive for excellence in everything we do
for you.
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Multi-Point
Inspection Form

Bl checked and OK at this time

~_Interior / Exterior

Bulbs and Lights

Windshield Washer Spray / Wiper Operatian
/ Wiper Blades 7 Including Rear (if applicable;

Winashield / window Condition

Uphalstery / Carpet / Floor Mats / Mirrors /
Trim

Emergency Brake Adjustment

horn Operatior

Fuel Tank Cap Gasket
Clutch Operation (if equioped)
Cabin/HEPA Filter {if equipped)

. Fluids: Oii / Coolant / Power Steering / Brake

Fluid / Washer

engine Air Filter

Belts / Tensioners (condition and
adjustment}

Cooling System Hoses 7 Heater Hoses / Air
Conditioning Hoses and Connections

- Radiator Core / Air Conditioning Condenser
| {if equipped)

Battery Performance

Battery Terminals / Canies / Mountings

Check Condition of Battery (Storage Capacity
Test if Applicable)

FHoagdom Nisaar

May Require Future Attention

RO# 6052201

RUEL MCLAMB

VIM 5NTANOBWI6(517718
Advisor Chelsea Fitzgerald
Technician Patrick Delgadillo
Created on 12/21/2016 9:08 AM

. Requires immediate attention

Under Vehicle

Shock Absorbers / Suspension

Steering Gear Box / Linkage and Boots / Ball
Joints / Dust Covers

Muffler / Exhaust Pipes / Mountings
Engine Oil and/or Fluid Leaks

Drive Shaft Boots / Constant Velocity Boots /
U-joints / Transmission Linkage (if equipped)

Transmussion / Differential / Transfer Case
{Check Fluid Level, Fluid Condition and Fluid
i.eaks)

Fuel Lines and Connections / Fuel Tank
Band / Fuel Tank Vapor Vent System Hoses

inspect Nuts and Bolts on Body Chassis I

Tread Depth (measured in 1/32")
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Abnormal Wear Pattern of Tires
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: State inspection Sticker Oct, 2017
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\n the process of inspecting your vehicle for

Ad d ‘tl O n a l S e rVi Ce safety and reliability, your technician Patrick

. B made the following observations and
recommends that you do the necessary
Re C O m m e n d atl O n S repairs to resolve these issues.

. Red: requires immediate attention. Yellow: in need of attention soon.

0il Change - 5qt Conventional

item Description

The act of draining out the old or dirty oil from an
engine and replacing it with fresh oil, and replacing
the oil filter. The most basic service item.

Reason

If not changed, the result will be engine overheating
and engine damage.

Radiator Replacement: leaking

item Description

The engine generates heat when it is running; this
heat must be removed to prevent damage to the
engine. Coolant circulates throughout the

engine and absorbs this heat. The water pump
pushes the coolant through the radiator (where it is
cooled) and returns it to the engine once more to
absorb the engine's heat, before returning it to the
radiator to be cooled again.

Radiator
Reason

If not replaced, a corroded and leaking radiator will
cause the engine to overheat.

Thermostat Replacement: weak
.opens to soon.before 180*

ltem Description

The thermostat is a valve that keeps coolant
circulating in the engine until it reaches normal
running temperature. When this happens, the
thermostat opens and allows coolant to flow to the
radiator.

Reason Thermostat



if not replaced, the thermostat will fail to open, and
the engine will overheat. if the thermostat sticks
open, the engine wiil take longer than normal to
reach operating temperature, causing poor heater
performance and higher exhaust emissions.

[Other]: rear diff vent seized,replace
Item Description

Speak with your service advisor for more
information on this recommended service.

Reason

[Other]: extended vaive stem caps
{tem Description

Speak with your service advisor for more
information on this recommended service.

Reason




- . PREPARED FOR
Repair Estimate RUEL MCLAME

Y

-—

Service Advisor

Chelsea Fitzgerald (CF) Date 12/23/2016 07:55 AM
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
VIN 5N1ANO8W96C517718

Miteage 117,237
RO# 6052201

Price

Service Name

[Primary}: WASH - COMPLIMENTARY CAR WASH VALUED AT $15.89 | 0.00
[Primary]: 55NIZINSP - MULTI POINT INSPECTION CK FOR OIL AND FILTER SERVICE ; 0.00
[ [Primaryl: 99 - MISC t 0.00
[Primary}: 99 - MISC 1 0.00
Oil Change - 5qt Conventional IL 16.14
Radiator Replacement: leaking '| 480.32
Thermostat Replacement. weak .opens to soon.before 180" i 183.71
[Other]: rear diff vent geized, replace ‘ 32.00
[Other): extended valve stem caps 10.88

Printed on December 23, 2016 il

Quote expires on January 22, 2017

Subtotal 703.05

Deductible 0.00
Shop Charges 33.87
Tax 15.34

Total 752.26

. Freedom Nissan 8028647400
r—*:aa Freadom Nissar 1095 Shelbume Road,
South Burlington VT



Freedom Nissan
«ime  Automobile Status Report

Prepared For
RUEL MCLAMB

T

2006 Nissan XTERRA
Date December 27, 2016
VIN 5N1AN08W96C517718
Mileage 117370

RO# 6052321

Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald

-~ freedom Nissan
quay Freedom Nissan 1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403



Repair Estimate

Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald (CF)

PREPARED FOR
RUEL MCLAMB

Date 12/27/2016 01:58 PM
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
VIN 5N1ANQBWI6C517718
Mileage 117,370

RO# 6052321

Service Name

Printed on December 27, 20186
Quote expires on January 26, 2017

.{ﬂﬁ, freadom Nissan

Freedom Nissan
1095 Shelburne Road,
South Burlington VT

8028647400



NISSAN SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS
7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Mom, Tues, Wed & Fri 12 /27/16

1095 Shelburne Rd. - South Burlington, VT 05403
/(802) 864-7400 - Fax: (802) 846-3757

7:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Th
FREEDOM NISSAN 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m, Satu:dray l 12/27/16

www.nissanvt.com w7 Facebook l ' 117370
www.facebook.com/FreedomNissan
STATE REG# 280 ELSEA FITZ
MCLAMB L
{ EN1ANO8W96C51
*
12/03/16
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA GREY
907603A
Cell:
#1 - WASH: COMPLIMENTARY CAR WASH VALUED AT $15.99

Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807)
Sub Total: .00
55NIZINSP: MULTI POINT INSPECTIONCK FOR OIL AND FILTER
SERVICE
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807) ,
MPI PERFORMED, AND A COPY OF THE REPORT WAS GIVEN
TO THE CUSTOMER.
Sub Total: .00

10: DIAGNOSTICS
TPMS LIGHT ON

2321/

Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807) } Internal

FOUND LF TPM SENSCR FAILURE

99: MISC :
ADDED OPERATION
REPLACE ONE TMPS SENSOR

Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807) Internal
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807) Internal

REPLACE LF TPM SENSOR. PROGRAM SYSTEM.OK
04NIZ: TIRES/WHEELS

ADDED OPERATION

TPMS SENSOR - PART ONLY

Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807)

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "l hereby authorize the repair ~ LABOR

work hereinafter to be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not
responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any

PARTS

other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays 1 ERGCTIBLE
parts shipments by the supplier or transportes. 1 hereby grant you-or your employees penmission {0
operate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or eisewhere for the purpose of testing SUBLET

and/or inspecti

the amount of repairs thereto.”

on. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure
: Y ¢ SHOP SUPPLIES

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by
the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warranties either express or impiied, SALES TAX OR TAX1.D.

including any i

X 4, N ) |
mplied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT

neither assumes no authorizes any other person 1o assume for it-any liability in connaction with the
sale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prehibited by law. DISCOUNTS

TOTAL DUE



NISSAN

|
FREEDOM NISSAN
1095 Shelburne Rd. - South Burlingten, VT 05403
(802) 864-7400 - Fax: (802) 846-3757
www. nissanvt.com

www.facebook.comi/FreedomNissan

STATE REG# 280

MCLA™M™ TR
v '
et "
.
{ : ¥ v
— bt . on §

ol

2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
907603A

Installed: TPMS SENSOR
Sub Total: 53.99

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair
work hereinafter to ‘be done along with the necessary material and agree that you are not
responsible for loss or damage 1o vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any
other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailability of parts or delays In
parts shipments by the supplier or transporter 1 hereby grant you or your employees permission to
operate the vehicle herein described on streets, highways, or elsewhers for the purpose of testing
andlor inspection. An express mechanic's lien is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to secure
the amount of repairs thereto.”

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any warranties on the products sold hereby are those made by
the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclalms all warranties either express or implied,
including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller
neither assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in connection with the
sale of said products. Any limitation contained herein does not apply where prohibited by law.

SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS

7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Mom, Tues, Wed & Fri 12
7:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Thur

8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Saturday

7 Facebook

LABOR

PARTS

DEDUCTIBLE

SUBLET

SHOP SUPPLIES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
SALES TAX OR TAX L.D.
SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT
DISCOUNTS

TOTAL DUE

i

GREY

7/1

16

% 60523

Pre-~Inv
| 117371
I'ZGERALD
12/2

D Y2

00

53.99

.00

.00

.00

.00

3.78

.00

.00

57.77



Date Recelved "
!01/25/2017

.Consumer-FIRSTN X'Consumer LASTNAM 7
Mclamb

Autocap Case Record

‘Date Acknowledged| | '

2/7/2017

Case#
002-17 |

xClosed Date .
2/7 /2017

ConsumerRespons{ .

Complaint Type |

Purchase Date | [Year/Make Model _

Member Name !'

"12/3 /2016

'Resolution Process |
Staft

Case Notes

Panel |

|Notes (Summary)

i
i

éReférred to -

2/2 - Rec'd dealer response with resolution

!Consumer states that he should not have to pay
lthe vehicle was purchased AS IS but agreed to give consumer $200 towards future repairs.

2006 Nissan Kterra

'Member Contact
‘Mort Shap1r0

Mlleage
117 004 '

PriceSold . | |
i

" 2/6 /2017

Resolution

Compromise

; for topairs shortly after purchasing the vehicle. Dealer states that




2f1/2017 Consumer Complaint with Freedom Nissan

From' “im Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
T oo
Subject: Consumer Complaintwitis v 1w N
Date: Tue, Feb 7,2017 11:34 am
Attachments: McLamb Dealer Response.pdf (480K)

Dear Mr. McLamb,

VT AUTOCARP is in receipt of your complaint against Freedom Nissan regarding your 2006 Nissan
Xterra. We have also received the attached response from Mort Shapiro, owner of Freedom Nissan,
stating the complaint has been resolved. Therefore, we will be closing your case and a full copy will
be sent back to the Consumer Assistance Program office where you originally filed your complaint,

Thank you,
Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

https:/mall.adl.comiwebmail-stdien- us/PrintMessage

1



1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 864-7400 Fax (802) 846-3746

Freedom Nissan, Inc.

February 2, 2017

Kim Gauthier

VADA Auto Cap

1284 US Route 302-Berlin, Sulte 2
Barre, VT 05641

Re: Intake Number A617-00269, Ruel Mclamb

Dear Ms. Gauthier -

Thank you for giving Freedom Nissan the appottunity to respond to the above customer complaint case
listed above. | am happy to report that this issue has been successfully resolved with the invelved
party. The following is a brief synopsis of the transaction and our response.

On December 3, 2016, Mr. McLamb purchased a 2006 Nissan 4WD SUV from Freedom Nissan, Inc. for
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars {$7,700.00) plus taxes and fees. [Please see attached purchase
agreement.] This price was over $1,000 BELOW the average retail price according to the NADA book
value.

When the vehicle entered our dealership in September, a Used Vehicle Inspection was performed
which resuited in replacement of the front brake pads and rotors, rear brake pads and rotors, exhaust
clamps were installed to correct an exhaust rattle, and the windshield was replaced.

Prior to the purchase, Tyler — our sales professional who was assisting Mr. McLamb - informed him
that this vehicle was being offered for sale AS-IS without any kind of warranty. | have attached copies
of the AS-IS Dealer Warranty Disclaimer form and Buyer’s Guide, signed by Mr. McLamb, which clearly
state this fact.



Kim Guathier, VADA Auto Cap
Page 2
February 2, 2017

* On December 21, 2016, Mr. McLamb brought the vehicle in for service with a complalint that there was
no heat. Our Nissan factory certified techniclan dlagnosed the problem. The radiator had sprung a
leak. Over the next few days, we replaced the radiator, the thermostat, and the rear differential vent.
We also installed longer valve stem caps for each tire. The total repair cost was $765.13 that was paid
entirely by Freedom Nissan.

On December 27, 2016, Mr. McLamb brought the vehicle in for service again with a complaint that the
TPMS light was on. Upon further inspection, we found that one of the four TPMS sensors had failed
due to a dead/dying battery and had reached the end of its' life. Mr. McLamb was Informed that this
repalr Is a general maintenance item and is due to the age of the vehicle. As a good will gesture, we
offered to pay for the labor portion of the repair if he was willing to pay for the sensor. He elected to
replace the sensor.

Mr. Mclamb was under the incorrect impression that Freedom Nissan had not inspected the vehicle
prior to his purchase. We were able to have a courteous conversation with Mr. McLamb and reviewed
all the facts in this matter. We were able to come to a mutually beneficial agreement where Freedom
Nissan will cover the |abor costs to repair the other TPMS sensors at his leisure.

Freedom Nissan, Inc. strives to give customers a superior car-buying experience. In this instance,
Freedom Nissan was completely up-front regarding the age, mileage, and AS-1S conditior of the vehicle
prior to purchase. Due diligence was performed prior to sale of the vehicle and, although the customer
acknowledged the terms of the contract, Freedom went above and beyond expectations by providing
additional repairs after the sale.

Respectfully,
FREEDOM NISSA

Vice-President

Enclosures: Purchased Agreement
AS-IS Dealer Warranty Disclaimer
Buyer's Guide
NADA Retail Value report



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and General Release is made and entered into as of the thirty-first
day of January, 2017 by and between Freedom Nissan, Inc., a Vermont corporation with a principal
place of business in South Burlington, Vermorit (“Freedom”) and Ruel J Mclamb of Saint Albans,
Vermont (“Customer™).

WHEREAS, Customer purchased from Freedom a 2006 Nissan Xterra (the “Vehicle”);
WHEREAS, Customer has made complaints concerning the Vehicle; and
WHEREAS, the parties wish to settle the dispute related to the Vehicle.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the consideration recited
herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Upon Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Freedom shall pay Customer the sum
of Two Hundred Dollars (§200.00).

2. Customer agrees to refrain from making, publishing, posting or disseminating any
disparaging remarks or comments concerning Freedom.,

3. Customer agrees to do all that is necessary, now and in the future, by the signing of
documents and otherwise to effectuate and bring about the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

4, Customer does hereby for Customer and for Customer’s heirs, successors and assigns
release and forever discharge Freedom and its partners, officers, directors, shareholders, employees,
agents, successors and assigns from all legal actions, causes of action, suits, debts, sums of money,
bills, controversies, agreements, promises, damages, claims and demands whatsoever, in law orin
equity, which Customer ever had, now has or may have against Freedom, upon reason of any matter
whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the date of these presents, including without limitation
any and all claims that were made or could have been made in corinection with the purchase of the

Vehicle.

5. Nothing contained herein shall be constructed to alter or void any warranties related to
the Vehicle.

Dated as of the day and year first above written.

Aot Lomid A/l

Witness Customef

/ o FREEDOM NI
/%///ﬁ by: W




FREED
Buyer/Lessee Last First Middle Jnitiai
T Y P
S {eet Address
(:n_y e Zip Code
Kl
Evdning Phone Day Phone
{ )
Dafe of Birth ‘Social Security ¢ Drivers License State
4
; Cell Phone Emall
( {
CusouyerrLesses Last First Mg vl
,v.! ;0
Strgel Addrass
i, o
City State Zip Code
Evening Phione Day Phone
() (
Datp of Birth Soclal Security # Drivers License # State
f—_— )
. Email
( ) v
Insgrance Agen
G R
Phone Number ( )

LR 1t .':";"1\,/

i
| havé read the terms on the front and back of this agreement. Front and back hereof
comprise the enlire agreement affecting this order and no other agresment or
undefstanding of any nature concerning same has been made or entersd intg, |
hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of this order. IF YOU AGREE TO ASSIST ME IN
OBTAIN!NG FINANGING FOR ANY PART OF THE PURCHASE PRICE, THIS ORDER
SHAL;L NOT BE BINDING UPON YOU CR ME UNTIL ALL OF THE CREDIT TERMS
ARE \PHESENTED TO ME IN ACCORDANGE WITH REGULATION *Z" (TRUTH IN
LENGING) AND/OR REGULATION “M" AND ARE ACGCEPTED BY ME. IF | DO NOT
ACCEPT THE GREDIT TERMS WHEN PRESENTED, | MAY CANCEL THIS ORDER
AND MY DEPQSIT WILL BE REFUNDED. This order shali not become binding until
accepted by dealer or dealers suthorized representalive. if Freedom Nissan is

. equired, on account of Buyer's failure to perform any of its obligations under this
", reament, to hire an attorney to present, enforce or defend Freedom Nissan's

tﬁ’ under this Agreement, Buyer shali pay all reasonable attormey's fees and
% nses incurred by Fraedom Nissan in that connection. Each party shall
%' e and dellver to the other ail further decuments, instruments or signatures
" vide any additional informatlon reasonably requested by either of them in
; make thls Agreement effective and to obtaln the full benefit of this

N P}.éASE'F_l_EXAD BOTH SIDES

N B . . .
5 T
\ : RN A

Date '

www.freedomnissan.com T :
NISSAN 1095 Shelourne Road = Route 7 » South Burlington, Vermont 05403 « (802) 864-7400 Fax 1- 866-427 4282

-
v
R

oo EMGL B Y

Sales Professionat. Delivery Date """~

NEW DEMONSTRATOR USED [ - ’ FORMER DAILY
VEHICLE VEHICLE VEHICLE RENTAL VEHICLE
Stock Number | Year Make
}
) e ™ML o b
Model! # , Garline

' Made! Description
(IR

Vehicle tdenlilication Number

BN

R Vet
# of Cylinders Bady Color Mileage

sl

Year Ke e

[N T T S I £
Vahicle Identification Numbar

St [EEPREAERT

% of Cylinders Body Color l Mileage

1/We cerlify that thig trade-in vehicle has no frame damage. no fload damage, has never had an
odomater changs, odometer rollback, and does not have a branded fitle [i.e. rebuill, salvage rec.,
thefl, ate.)

, Initials
TRADE-IN PAY OFF ESTIMATE § 5

BANK or
LEASING Co,

REGISTRATION PLATE #

PRI
NAME(S) DN TRADE IN VEHICLES TITLE
Account #

Phone # ( )

Once Freedom Nissan varifies payoll, BuyeriLesses must pay any ovarage within 48 hours. /'We
may have a balarce on trade-in vehicie greater Ihan its value. this addilional amoun will be
included in new lease or loan.

. Initials

Price
- —TT———
Menufacturer's Rebate )
[
Vehicle Price Tius price inciudes all couposs & rebales shoned aver to desler »
i 1
Trade-In Vehlcle Alowance {-)
dy T - _' ra
Net Difterance {=)
Additional Accessaries {+) )
Trada-In Vehicle Payolt (if any) (+)i
1
Documentary & Adminisiration Fee {+ )I
1
Sales Tax (lax credit if applicabla) {+) !
Tilla & Ragistration Feas (+)
V31, Bank Fee, or Lease Acquisition Fee (i appliceble) + T
(+)
+
LT B =
Service Agreement ((.,.)
Total Charges/Osbits (+)
Payment; Cash, Chack, Credit Card (+) ) i
Payment: Cash, Chack, Credit Card (+)

The Remnkts ant) Riynolts Company FLE3T937 Q {07/16)

WA e tmie e



ADUHTIONAL TERMS OF AGREEMENT

’nr%a Bm,eﬂ
11
oW Ar ihg vehicle

ad ur hent chy

1oq

Al u‘h“’\zlﬁ

3. Dele rs in iﬁ*h\m y.

':.' m;sxw« -'r; dcx-x n uf S 1

5. O

haage af DPS;I riej‘

H!!!\I.:: ul,uu‘

by ll

7. Mo Dthe; ;’iuri—wmmlx. H

HaRHN

VE’;muui Law Ap"‘les
Eroras Linsiugding raass



Freedom Nissan, Inc. dl'

1095 Shelburne Rd dealertrack i

Soputh Burlington VT 05403
Phone: (802) 864-7400

NADA® Retall Value (Retail} Details
Bookout Date: 12/3/2016 2:33:51 PM
Guide: NADA December 2016, NEW_ENGLAND Edition.

_Vehicle Information
2006 NISSAN XTERRA-VE UTILITY 4D S 4WD

VIN: SN1ANOBWEBC517718 Stock No: 907603A . $8225
Optlonal Equipment B

Towing/Camper Pkg $150

Retail Value with Options T $8375

: Mileage Adjustment (117004 miles) $275

NADA ® Retail Value $8,650

Printed On: 12/3/2016

tast Modified By:  N/A

tast Modified: N/A

Copyright 2016 by NADA Services Gorporation. All Rights Reserved. Vehicle valuations are opinions and may vary from vehicle to vehicia. Actual valuations
will vary based upon market conditions, specifications, vehicle condition or other particular circumstances pertinent to this particular vehicle or the transaction
or the parties to the transaction. This pricing is intended for the use of the individua! generating this pricing only 2nd shall not be sold to another party NADA
Services Corporation and Dealertrack assume no responsibility for errors or omissions.



SG

[lglP?RTANT: Spoken promises are difficult to enforce, Ask the dealer to put afl promises in writing. Keep
this form.

VEHICLE MAKE MODEL YEAR VIN NUMBER

DEALER STOCK NUMBER (Optlonai)

WARRANTIES FOR THIS VEHICLE:

YOU WILL PAY ALL COSTS FOR ANY REPAIRS. The dealer assumes no responsibility for any repairs
regardless of any oral statements about the vehicle.

01 FULL O LIMITED WARRANTY. The dealer will pay % of thelabor and . ______ % of the parts for
the covered systems that fail during the warranty period. Ask the dealer for a copy of the
warranty document for a full explanation of warranty coverage, exclusions, and the dealer’s
repair obligations. Under state law, “implied warranties” may give you even more rights.

SYSTEMS COVERED: DURATION:

Lt P

0 SERVICE CONTRACT. A service contract is available at an extra éh'érge'or{ this’ vehicle. ‘Ask for details as
to coverage, deductible, price, and exclusions, If you buy a service contract-within' 90 days of the time of
sale, state law “implied warranties” may give you additional rights. R '

PRE PURCHASE INSPECTION: ASK THE DEALER IF YOU MAY HAVE THIS VEHICLE INSPECTED BY YOUR
MECHANIC EITHER ON OR OFF THE LOT.

SEE THE BACK OF THIS FORM for important additional information, Including ailist of some major. defects
that may occur in used motor vehicles. " )

N A
WY

o et e T e at e e




Below is a list of some major defects that may occur in used motor vehicles.

Frame & Body :
Frame-~cracks, corrective welgs, or rusted through
Dog tracks—bent or twisted frame
Engine
Oil leakage, excluding normal seepage
Cracked block or head
Belts missing or inoperabie
Knocks or misses related to camshaft lifters and push rods
Abnormal exhaust discharge

Transmission & Drive Shaft ‘
improper fluid level or leakage, excluding normal seepage
Cracked or damagad case which Is visible
Abnormal neise or vibration caused by faulty transmission or
drive shaft
Improper shifting or functioning in any gear
Manual clutch stips or chatters
Differential
Impreper fiuid level or leakage excluding normal seepage
Cracked of damaged housing which is visible
Abnormal noise or vibration caused by faulty differential

Cooling System
Leakage including radiator
improperly functioning waler pump

Electrical System
Battery leakage
improperly functioning alternator, generator, battery, or slarter

Fuel System
Vislble leakage

Incperable Accessorles’
Gauges or warning devices
Air conditionar
Heater & Defroster

Brake System
Failure warning light broken 5& ;
Pedal not firm under pressure (BOT spec.) 7
Not enough pedal reserve (DOT spec.) P
Does not stop vehicte in straight fine (DOT spec.) -
Hoses damaged

Drum ot rotor too thin {Migr. Specs)

Lining or pad thickness less than 1/32 inch
Power unlt not operating or leaking
Structural or mechanical parts damagsd

Steerlng System

Too much free play at steering whee! (DOT specs.}
Free play in linkage more than 1/4 inch

Steering gear binds or jams

Front wheels aligned improperly (DOT specs.)
Power unit belts cracked or slipping

Power unit fluid level improper

Suspension System

Ball joint seals damaged

Structural paris bent or damaged

Stabilizer bar disconnected

Spring broken

Shock absorber mounting loose

Rubber bushings damaged or missing

Radius rod damaged or missing

Shock absarber leaking or functioning improperly

Tires

Tread depth less than 2/32 inch
Sizes mismatiched
Visible damage

Wheels

Visible cracks, damage or repairs
Mounting bolls loose or missing

Exhaust System

Leakage

FREEDOM NISSAN INC.

DEALER

1095 SHELBURNE ROAD

ADDRESS

SOUTH BURLINGTON, VT 05403

SALES MANAGER (802) 864-7400 or 1-800-888-0135

SEE FOR COMPLAINTS

| hereby acknowledge receipt of the Buyers Guide at the closing of this sale.

BUYER'S SMANATURE /
t
L i

IMPORTANT: The information on this form is part of any contract to buy this vehicle. Removal of this

label before consumer purchase {except for pur

(16 C.F. R. 455).

pose of test-driving) is a violation of federal law
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“AS IS” DEALER WARRANTY DISCLAIMER

Purchaser RUEL MCLAME

Name RUEL HCLAME

Addr

ci . State _ . _ —
DESCRIPTION

ODOMETER READING ON DATE OF SALE 117 @24 MILES

Yoar 2@76Make HISSAN TRU Model XTERRA

VLN, SHLANDSWISI517718 yehicla oate  TEC 5 o L6

THIS VEHIGLE SOLD WITHOUT WARRANTY: “AS IS”

ALL WARRANTIES, IF ANY, BY A MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER OTHER
THAN DEALER ARE THEIRS, NOT DEALER'S, AND ONLY SUCH MANUFAC-
TURER OR OTHER SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE FOR:PERFORMANCE
UNDER SUCH WARRANTIES. UNLESS DEALER FURNISHES BUYER WITH A
SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY MADE BY DEALER-ON ITS OWN BEHALF,
DEALER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OH FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON ALL GOODS AND SERVICES SOLD BY
DEALER.

PURCHASER AGREES THAT HE OR SHE HAS READ THE WARRANTY
DISCLAIMER AND FULLY UNDERSTANDS THAT THE VEHICLE IS PUR-
CHASED WITHOLIT WARRANTY

o \

Purchaser’s Signature /

Dealer's Signature

{or authorized représentative)
Umm._mamrqv LSS Sieiburng Ra X I R SR
Address Lesh neiburne n»a _UI.O_.amm@r. S8 8- TR

City Soulh Burlington State VT Zip G5 A3



1/26/2017 Fwd: VT Consumer Complaint 2017-00497

From: Kim Gauthler <viautocap@aol.com>
To: m_shapiro <m_shapiro@nissanvt.com>; robert_miller <robért_mi||er@nissanvt.com>
Subject: Fwd: VT Consumer Camplaint 201700497
Date: Thu, Jan 26, 2017 8:45 am

Attachments: 011317 McLamb (2).pdf (252K}, 011317 McLamb (3).pdf (10336K}, 011317 McLamb (4).pdf (6346K),
011317 McLamb.txt (4K}

‘Dear Mort & Robert:

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer
Assistance Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute
resolution mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the Attorney General's
office. To be successful, we need your cooperation and timely response to the complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your customer, you will be able to answer
questions and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not always possible. In some
cases, both parties prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective altérnative.

Please provide a wrltten response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax or USPS
addressing the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to extend.
Both parties receive copies of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAR.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel (which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer
members), a hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure
availability prior to setting the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOCAP Director

https:f/mail.a0l .comiwebm ail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

1M



R R [
From: ’
SeNt: wuvici iy, wwimar y sc, 2017 12:21 PM

To: r :
Cc: .
Subject: A w owonsumer complaint Form

felow is the resul+ of your feedback form. It was submitted by
on Thursday, January 12, 2017 at 12:20:51

email

Intake Number: AG1l7-00269

Name: Ruel Mclamb

Street

Cit

Stau

ZIF

Phone

Age: 49

Senior: No

veteran or Sservice Member: No
Business Name: Fredom Nissan
Business Person: Chelsea Fitzgerald
Business Street: 1095 Shelburn rd
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: VT

Business ZIP: 05403

Business Phone: 802-864-7400
Business Type: dealer

Year: 2006

Make: Nissan

Mode'l: Xterra

New or Used: Used

‘Inspection Sticker Number Date Color: 10, 2016-2017, Yvellow
Inspection Location: Fredom Nissan
pate Purchased: 12-03-20016
Purchase Price: 7,681.00

milage at Purchase: 117,004
warranty Status: As-Is

warranty Terms: As-Is

Buyer's Guide: No

warranty Repairs: NO

Page 1



Repair Bill Hold/Mechanic's Lien: No
Cump1a¥nt Issue: Vehicle condition, Inspection, Repair

complaint: on 12/03/16 I looked at the vehicle to purchase, I pointed out 2 things
that caught my '

attention 1. was the hatch gate did not stay up, in fact was a little dangerous
because it slammed back
down when I opened it,2nd. was the rear Teft seatbelt was ripped up, the sales
person said that the:

mechanics would Took at it, he also stated that each vehicle on the lot for sale
goes through a 72 point oL

check before they go out for sale. when I received the vehicle on 16/06/16 I noticed
the seatbelt was

not replaced and the hatch supports were not replaced, so I purchased the suppart
arms and installed '

them myself, but I could not do anything about the seatbelt.2 weeks after I
ﬁurchased the car, it had no

eat and the TPM sensor light came on and stayed on. 12/21/16 I brought the car in
to have it repaired.

on 12/23/16 I picked up my vehicle after the repairs were done, they gave me a list
of things that were

done and said that the original 72 point check was not done correc!

tly, but now everything was fine. on 12/27/16 I brought the vehicie back because
the TPMS Tight came .

back on, they switched out the bad one and said that the others could go soon
because of the age of the

car, T was told if the Tight comes on again within a few days to call and make an
appointment to bring it

in again. on 1/01/17 the TPMS 1ight came back so I called to let them know, I left a
message about the

issue, at this point all these issues have been arising and I have not yet made my
first payment due on

1/10/17.. 1.did not hear back from them so I called on 1/10/17 and again left a
message and still no

return call. on 1/12/17 I finally received a return call to have me schedule a time
to bring in the vehicle, I
was told that if it was not the replacement part that was already replaced that I

would have to incur the
cost of fixing the problem. so I said I would have to call them back.

Loss: 57.77 so far

Relief Requested: I expect that when I purchase a used car from a dealers lot that I

am not going to have . . _
to start spending money on repairs less than 1 month in and less than 650 miles of

drive distance and
before my first Tean payment. I was told by them that these sensors are 1ike

replacing headlights you ) .
never know when they will fail after driving it for a while. As a consumer after

making a large purchase . . L
such as this, I should not be having to spend money on repairs within the first

year, let alone _
immediately after the purchase. I don't believe service should be done in half

measures, 1f you admit o o i
that something is broken or going to break, fix it and don't charge for it after you
sell a product.

Found By: I am an informed consumer

Page 2



/\?'\VERMONT . Dealer Report of _S;J{— Temporary Registration

Department of Motor Vehicles 120 State Street
Agency of Transportation Montpelier, Vermont 05603-0
) 80 5000
dmv.vermont.gov Bl Bree:-888-50-VERMONT
This Form Must be Completed in Full and Is NOT Valid for Intransit Permits
Dealer: FREEDOM WISSAN, INC. B Dealer #:
Owner(s):  RUEL MCLAME B
[ . IE————
Address
E———
Vohice: IR < K XTERRA 2696 GREY 12/03/16
Make Model Year Color Date Purchased
SN1IANGBWOBCELT 718 CHAR GRATE4
Vehicle Identification Number ] AutorTruck Plate #
Date lssued: _ 12/83/16 Date Expires: N/A

L Y A TEE st

T R T T Y Lo T EEER e e A i ST I L =t

b COMPLETE ONLY IF VEHICLE IS SALVAGE, SALVAGE AND REBUILT, OR TOTALED: :
[ V/We certify that the motor vehicle described above is: [ ] Salvage [ ] Salvage and Rebuilt [_] Declared a total loss by the §
B insurer. This information has been conveyed to the purchaser, both orally and In wrlting in accordance with 23 VSA §2093(b)
¢ and §2083(c). if this section is completed, Buyer/Lessee please sign here: .

L A TR R D 26 L35 R s L G T L £ 3 L) L L R SOV T L

THE TEMPORARY REGISTRATION EXPIRES 60 DAYS FROM DATE OF ISSUE
ANY ALTERATIONS WILL VOID THE CERTIFICATE

Motor Vehicle Trade In: Purchase Price $ 7,681.00
CHEVROLET 1989 N/f Trade-In Credit $ 459.00
Make Year (e.g. 2009) Plate # Net Taxable Cost $ 7/, L0Z. 5D
LGNDTL3W5X2 1 45889 TaxDue § 430,92
Vehicle [dentification Number : Registration Fee $ 25 0

Transfer Fee $ N
A VEHICLE NOT DISPLAYING A VALID VT INSPECTION STICKER MUST BE Tide Fee $ o dny
INSPECTED WITHIN 15 DAYS OF REGISTRATION. YOU MAY USE THIS Warranty Fee $ N/&
TEMPORARY REGISTRATION TO HAVE YOUR VEHICLE INSPECTED. Misc. $ N/A
TOTAL $ 5@L.92

ODOMETER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

| state the odometer now reads 117,804 {no tenths) and I hereby certify to the best of my knowledge
that (check applicable statement below):

O The odometer reading is the actual mileage.

O The odometer reading reflects the amount of mileage in excess of its mechanical imlis.

[ The odometer reading is not the actual mileage. WARNING - ODOMETER DISCREPANCY

Dealer/Lassor Name (Print): FREFDOM .NISSAN, INC. V ___Phone#: (802 )864-7400
Dealer/Lessor Address: /—-1{2555 Shelburne Rd South Burlingtorn, VT 85443
Dealer/Lessor Signature: -

<L
Buyer/Lessee Name (Print): RUEL MCLAMB -
T

Buyer/Lessee Address: . ——
Buyer/Lessee Signature: ) T
Date of Statement: 12/@3/16 Date To Lesses:  12/@3/16

Date From Lessee: 12/@35/16

White ~ DMV 1 Yellow — Dealer | Pink ~ Customer
VD-127 100M 08/2016 MTC




~ Freedom Nissan
soxtime - Aytomobile Status Report

Prepared For
, RUFI MCLAMB

X
~

.

2006 Nissan XTERRA
Date December 23, 2016
VIN 5N1AN0O8SW26C517718
Mileage 117237

RO# 6052201

Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald

N _ Freedom Nissan
‘@ Freedem Nissan 1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403



Freedqm Nissan _
Service Commitment

Excellence at every turn... and every straightaway

Our dealership's primary goal is to satisfy every customer at every opportunity. You visit
our service department regularly, and we have developed a number of ways to make your
visit more comfortable and informative. We know that you want straight answers, and
that's the only way we will deliver it to you.

We understand that your knowledge of your vehicle and its necessary repairs is probably
not on par with the understanding that your technician has. In order to be sure that his
findings and reporting is as clear and concise as possible, we use this Vehicle Information -
Booklet as a tool to help us communicate your vehicle's condition to you.

Our technicians are the most qualified to work on your vehicle. They have trained
extensively, and partake in continuing education regularly to be sure that they are up to
date on any changes and improvements handed down from the manufacturer. Our service
advisors strive to make your experience with us a pleasant one. They are here to attend to
your automotive needs as well as communicate effectively between your technician and

you.

Please make yourseif comfortablé in our waiting area. Watch some TV, use your laptop
with our free WI-FI access or just relax and enjoy the quiet. Our courtesy shuttle can take
you shopping, to a movie or home if you prefer.

We appreciate your business and will continue to strive for excellence in everything we do
for you.




Multi-Point RO# 6052201
Inspection Form ST

Technician Patrick Delgadillo
Created on 12/21/2016 9:08 AM

B checked and OK at this time

E} May Require Future Attention

Interior / Exterior:
Bulbs and Lights .

Windshield Washer Spray / Wiper Operation
/ Wiper Blades / Including Rear (if applicable)

Windshield / Window Condition

Upholstery / Carpet / Floor Mats / Mirrors /
Trim

Emergency Brake Adjustment
Horn Operation
Fuel Tank Cap Gasket

Clutch Operation (if equipped)
Cabin/HEPA Filter (if equipped)
IR Tvoans ey T

. Fiuids: Qil/ Coolant / Power Steering / Brake
Fluid / washer

Engine Air Filter

- Belts / Tensioners (condition and
adjustment)
H Coofing System Hoses / Heater Hoses / Air
Cenditioning Hoses and Connections
. Radiator Core / Air Conditioning Condenser
(if equipped)

Battery Terminals / Cables / Mountings

Check Condition of Battery (Storage Capacity
Test if Applicable)

e attery Perfmman ce_

@ Freedom Nisgsn

. Requires immediate attention

“Under Vehicle

Shock Absarbers / Suspension

H Steering Gear Box / Linkage and Boots / Bali
Joints / Dust Covers

Muffler / Exhaust Pipes / Mountings
Engine Oil and/or Fluid Leaks

Drive Shaft Boots / Constant Velocity Boots /
U-joints / Transmission Linkage (if equipped)

(Check Fluid Level, Fluid Condition and Fluid
Leaks}

Fuel Lines and Connections / Fuel Tank
Band / Fuel Tank Vapor Vent System Hoses

|
|
! Transmission / Differential / Transfer Case
B
i

Inspect Nuts and Bolts on Body Chassis

_ Tread Depth (measured.in 1/32%)

_ Abnormal Wear Pattern of Tires © |
LF
RF
LR
RR

‘Check Brake Linings (measuredﬁih mi'liime%ersf
LF &
RF &

LR 8

S

State Inspection

State Inspection Sticker Oct, 2017

Prepared By :x:xtime




in the process of inspecting your vehicle for

Ad d Itl O n a E S e rVi C e safety and reliability, your technician Patrick

. D made the following observations and
recommends that you do the necessary
Re C 0 m m e n d at! O n S repairs to resolve these issues.

Red: requires immediate attention. i Yellow: in need of attention soon,

Oil Change - 5t Conventional

Item Description

The act of draining out the old or dirty oil from an
engine and replacing it with fresh oil, and replacing
the oil filter. The most basic service item.

Reason

If not changed, the result will be engine overheating
and engine damage.

Radiator Replacement: leaking

Item Description

The engine generates heat when it is running; this
heat must be removed to prevent damage to the
engine. Coolant circulates throughout the

engine and absorbs this heat. The water pump
pushes the coolant through the radlator (where it is
cooled) and returns it to the engine once more to
absorb the engine's heat, before returning it to the
radiator to be cooled again.

Radiator
Reason

If not replaced, a corroded and leaking radiator will
cause the engine to overheat.

Thermostat Replacement: weak
.opens to soon.before 180*

Item Description

The thermostat is a valve that keeps coolant
circulating in the engine until it reaches normal
running temperature. When this happens, the -
‘thermostat opens and allows coolant to flow to the
radiator.

Reason Thermostat




if not replaced, the thermostat will fail to open, and
the engine will overheat. If the thermostat sticks
open, the engine will take longer than normal to
reach operating temperature, causing poor heater
performance and higher exhaust emissions.

[Other]: rear diff vent seized, replace
item Description

Speak with your service advisor for more
information on this recommended service.

Reason

[Other): extended vaive stem caps
Item Deseription

Speak with your service advisor for more
information on this recommended service,

Reason




. - PREPARED FOR
Repair Estimate RUEL MCLAMB

et S
Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald (CF) Date 12/23/2016 07:55 AM
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
VIN 5N1AN0OBW96C517718
Mileage 117,237
RO# 6052201

[Prlmaryl WASH COMPLIMENTARY CAR WASH VALUED AT $15 98

' =\ _f;_CTiQN CK FGR OIL AND FILTER SERVICE 0.00
[Prlmary] 99 MISC 0.00
[Primary]: 99 -MISC . . , 0.00,
Oll Change - 5qt Gonventional 16.14
Radiator Replacement: leaking 460.32
Thermostat Replacement: weak opens to soon. before 180* 183.71
[Other]: e . o 32.00
[Other]: extended valve stem caps 10.88

Printed on Begember 23, 2016

Qiiote expires on danuafy 22, 2017,

Subtotal 703.05

Deductible 0.00
Shop Charges 33.87
Tax 16.34

Total 752.26

Freedom Nissan 8028647400
gEgl  Freodom Nissan 1095 Shelburne Road,
) South Burlington VT




Freedom Nissan |
soxtime  AUtomobile Status Report

Prepared For

—_— e
RO
i .'y = A ]
. p

RUEL MC! AnMB

AN

2006 Nissan XTERRA
Date December 27, 2016 .
VIN 5N1TANO8SWO6C517718
Mileage 117370

RO 6052321

Service Advisor
Chelsea Fitzgerald

ey e Freedom Nissan
@ Freedom Hissan 1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403



: : PREPARED FOR
Repair Estimate RUEL MCLAME

Service Advisor ¥y —

Chelsea Fitzgerald (CF) Date 12/27/2016 01:58 PM
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
VIN 5N1ANOBW96C517718

Mileage 117,370
RO# 6052321

Service Name:

Prinited on Détamber 27, 2016
Quote expires-on January 26, 2017

Freedom Nissan 8028647400
i Freedom Misgen 1095 Shelburne Road,
South Burlington VT




SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS
7:30 a.um. to 5:30 p.m. Mom, Tues, Wed & Fd
7:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Thur
8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Saturday

FREEDOM NISSAN
1085 Shelburne Rd. - Scuth Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 864-7400 - Fax: (802) 848-3757
www.nissanvt.com

ﬁ Uhmun

www facebook.com/FreedomNissan
STATE REG# 280

MC]'_',AMB_ RTTRET B o o S )
v (—‘ - ,f’
L -
20086 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA GREY
907 C3A
#1 - WASH: COMPLIMENTARY CAR WASH VALUED AT $15 99

Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO
Sub Total: .00 -
B5NIZINSP: MULTI POINT INSPECTIONCK FOR OIL AND FILTER
SERVICE
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILIO (807)
MPI PERFORMED, AND A COPY OF THE REPORT WAS GIVEN
TO THE CUSTOMER.
Sub Total: .00
10: DIAGNOSTICS
TPMS LIGHT ON
Work pexrformed by PATRICK DELGADILLO
FOUND LF¥ TPM SENSOR FAILURE
99: MISC
ADDED OPERATION
REPLACE ONE TMPS SENSOR
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILIO {807)
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO (807)
REPLACE LF TPM SENSOR. PROGRAM SYSTEM.OK
04NIZ: TIRES/WHEELS.
ADDED OPERATION
TPMS SENSOR - PART ONLY
Work performed by PATRICK DELGADILLO

{807}

(807)

{(807)

Internal

Internal
Internal

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby authorize the repair
work herelnafier to be done along with the necessary material and agree thet you are not
responsible for loss or damage to vehicle or ariicles left in the vehicle In case of fire, theR, or any
other cause beyond your contrel or for any delays caused by unavailahility of parts or dslays In
parts shipments by the supplier or transporter. | hereby grant you or your employses pemissian to
cperate the vehicia hersin described an streets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of testing
and/or inspection. -An express mechanic's llen Is hereby acknowledged on above vehicle to securs
the amount of repairs thereto.”

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES, Any warranties cn the producis sold hereby are those made by
the manufacturer. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all wamanties either express or implied,
including sriy implied waranty of merchantabllity or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller
neither assumes nor avthorizes any other person to assume for it any liabllity In connection with the
sale of said products. Ay limitation conteined hereln does not apply where prohibited by law.

LABOR

PARTS

DEDUCTIBLE

SUBLET

SHOP SUPPLIES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
SALES TAX OR TAX LD,
SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT
DISCOUNTS

TOTAL DUE



NISSAN SERVICE DEPARTMENT HOURS

7:30 a.m. fo 5:30 p.m. Mom, Tues, Wed & Fri

7:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Thur
FREEDOM NISSAN 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Saturday

1005 Shelburne Rd. - South Burlington, VT 05403
{802) 864-7400 - Fax: (802) 848-3757
www. nissanvt.com

www.facshaok.com/FreedomNissan

STATE REG# 280
MC

B, RUEL
2006 NISSAN TRUCK XTERRA
9 760 A

Insta e :
Sub Total: 53.99

TERMS: STRICTLY CASH UNLESS ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE. "I hereby guthorize the repair
work hereinafter to be done afong with the necessary materiel and agree that you are not
respongible for loss or damage to vehicle or articles left in the vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any
other cause beyond your control or for any delays caused by unavailabiiity of parts or delays In
parts shipments by the supplier or transpoder. | hereby grant you or your employees pemniasion o
oparate the vehicte herein described on sireets, highways, or elsewhere for the purpose of tesling
andfor inspection, An express mechanlc's llen is heraby ecknowlsdged-an above vehicle lo secure
the amount of repalrs hereto.”

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Any wamanties on the products sold hersby are those made by
the manufacturer. The sefler hereby exprassly disciaime all waranties either express or implied,
including any implied wamanty of merchantabllity or fitness for a paricular purpose, and the seller
nelther assumes nor authorizes any other person o assume for it any liabllity in connectlon with the
sale of said products. Any limitation contalned herein does nat apply where prohibited by law.

o Faceheok

LABOR
PARTS

DEDUCTIELE

SUBLET

SHOP SUPPLIES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
SALES TAX OR TAX 1.D.
SPECIAL ORDER DEPOSIT
DISCOUNTS

TOTAL DUE

535 .

.00
53.98
.00
.00
.00
.00
3.78
.00
.00



2017-00661 (ID 139524)
From: webteam@uvm.edu on behalf of Joan Sibley <> via The University of
vermont <webmaster@uvm.edu>
Sent: Monday, April 24, 2017 4:32 PM
To: AGO - CAP
Subject: 2017-00661

Submitted on Monday, April 24, 2017 - 16:31

Complaint Number: 2017-00661

This update submitted by: Business (respondent) Complaint Status: Unresolved
Consumer Full Name:

%gin2§181ey Business Name: Toyota Motor Sales Business Contact: Craig Ringer (508)
Response/update to complaint:

I am the Dispute Resolution Administrator here at the Toyota Boston Region Tlocated
in Mansfield, MA. I

appologize for the delay to repond to you as I am new to this position and
overlooked this case. For us

to come to a decision for this request, we would Tike to have one of our FTS (Field
Technical Specialists)

inspect the 2006 RAV4 at Heritage Toyota if Joan Sibley will allow us to. The FTS
has May 9th - 12th

open and will be up at Heritage Toyota during that time. Please Tet me know if an
inspection can be

done during that time period.

Thank you,

Craig Ringer

craig.rin?er@toyota.com

Attach files to include in your complaint:

The results of this submission may be viewed at:
https://www.uvm.edu/node/244671/submission/4264

Page 1



, 2017-00661 (ID 144486)
From: webteam@uvm.edu on behalf of Joan Sibley via The University of vermont

<webmaster@uvm.edu>

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 11:54 AM
To: AGO - CAP

subject: 2017-00661

submitted on Thursday, June 22, 2017 - 11:53

complaint Number: 2017-00661

- oo d-ggsubmittad-bee ~onsumer (complainant) Your e-mail address:

o wine oewsnlo o JTved Consumer Full Name: Joan Sibley Business Name: Toyota
Financial

Services

Business Contact: Craig Ringer Dispute Resolution Admimistrator

1-508-261-2540 Fax 1-310-381-7606
Response/update to complaint: I have not received a response whatsoever.

Attach files to include in your complaint:

The results of this submission may be viewed at:
https://www.uvm.edu/node/244671/submission/4814

Page 1



@ TOYOTA BROCHTG
<" ToyotaMotor Salés; U.S.A., Inc.. :
Boston Regional Office ’ - i : a3 vy
440 Forbes Boulevard _ 02045
Mansfield, MA 02048

Ms. Addie Stillman, Consumer Advisor
Consumer Assistance Program

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

ittgrejedp gt il o fad B R




T P RTINS

i e
@ TOYOTA | RECFIEDON)
|
i A63117
. Toypta Motor Sales, U.S.A., inc
AUQUSt 28' 2017 E“»‘.}m‘ﬁie;(;i-‘nrUi‘:‘h&r&é': Cffice
440 Fopl v risumanBivision
Blanashe 1 MA GOl -
. ) : ) 508 T
Ms. Addie Stillman, Consumer Advisor 508 LT Fax

Consumer Assistance Program
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

Re: 2017-00661

Consumer: Joan Sibley
Subject Vehicle: 2008 Toyota RAV4
VIN;

Dear Ms. Stillman:

Since receipt of your letter, we have investigated Joan Sibley’s concem. We do not believe Toyota
failed to repair Ms. Sibley’s vehicle to conform to the safety recall (CSJ) for the rear lower suspension
arms, which was replaced on October 22, 2013, with 106,333 miles on the odometer, by Heritage
Toyota. The vehicle was out of warranty based on both time and mileage, but recall repairs are
performed even if the warranty has expired. From the time period of October 22, 2013 to January 10,
2017, Ms. Sibley had the right rear coil spring and rear sway bar link replaced on June 15, 2015, at
121,639 miles on the odometer. Then, the left rear coil spring was replaced on July 6, 2015, with
122,197 miles on the odometer. When these coils springs were replaced (both non-warranty repairs),
alignments should have been performed but it does not appear they were done. We are unaware of
any evidence that the current conditions reported by Ms. Silbey (rear suspension, tire wear) are due
to repairs performed in 2013, pursuant to a recall.

We note that when the coil springs were replaced, the parts would have been warranted for one
year/unlimited miles; but even the parts warranties (which are not the same as the New Vehicle
Limited Warranty that came with the new vehicle), had expired by 6 months when the vehicle was
back at Heritage Toyota on January 20, 2017.

Based upon the above circumstances, Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A,, Inc. regrets that it will not be
offering any further assistance in this matter.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to address Ms. Sibley’s concern. If you have any questions or
need additional information, please let us know.

Sincgrﬁly.

v/
Cragr{ nger

Dispute Resolution Team



011’217 cahlavy TN 177774)

From: Sibley, Joan A = -
Sent: Tuesday, Janue , .., 2017 2:29 PM
To: AGO - CAP -

Subject: safety recall

To whom this matter concerns,

?n october 22nd 2013, my 2006 Toyota Rav 4 was serviced for a safety recall on the
ower rear

suspension arm.[Mileage 106,333]

This had nothing to do with my warranty; although I was compliant with the recall.
The month before,

on September 29th,

I purchased new Michelin tires. [105,701 miles]

gnh358§54th 2015 my right rear spring was replaced and the Teft was replaced on July
t .

on December 3rd, 2016 I had to replace my tires because of excessive wear with my
mileage at 135,782,

which means they only

Lasted 30,081 miles -they should have lasted 70,000 miles.

I went to Heritage Toyota for an alignmerit check. Heritage found the rear toe is out
by a significant

amount. _ ]

There were no bent or loose parts found and the ride height is % inch lower on the
left rear.

Heritage quoted me a price for new lTower arms $601.78

New Left coil spring $473.83 I feel they should both be replaced at the same time.
The tires I purchased were $689.80

giche1in discounted new tires 48% off for the new tires I bought on December 3rd.
254.43

I contacted Toyota Customer Service at 1-800-331-4331
My Event case number is 1701110840

Toyota Customer Service told me to fax all documents for review on the tires only.
They denied )
payment of the lower arms and the springs.

This was a recall conducted by Toyota Company and serviced by Heritage Toyota.
I have done everything in my power to comply with all recalls and maintenance

required.
I would Like some help in resolving this Issue.

Please contact me at;

g
Tnan Q1 b.LeL_\
ty N,
I w
{
Thank you,

Joan Sibley
Page 1



011817 sibley (ID. 127724)

Thjs.Tessgge and any attachments may contain information that is confidential,
privilege o _
and/or protected from disclosure under state and federal laws. If you received this

message 1in ) ) )
error or through inappropriate means, please reply to this message to notify the

Sender that the ) .
message was received by you in error, and then permanently delete this message from

all storage i o
media, without forwarding or retaining a copy.

Page 2



Claim # 2017-00f&1 77~ 141940)

From: Joan Sible

sent: Wednesday, .., «+, £ULl/ YiD0 AM
To: AGO - CAP:

Subject: Claim # 2017-00661

I have not had a response from the May 9th assessment for my 2006'T0¥0ta RAV4,
craig Ringer, Toyota's Dispute Resolution Administrator scheduled this. I have

called him to request a

status on my vehicle with no response. I would like it if you could try to get a
resolution.

His phone number s

1-508-261-2540

Thank You,

Joan Sibley

sent from my 1iPhone

page 1



complaint Response Form (ID 128827)

From: = T N

Sent: weuncosuay, rowiudly 13, cuxs 10:54 AM
To: consumer )

Cc:

Subject. comp1aint kesponse Form

Below is the result of vonr faadback form. It was submitted by
aednesday, February 15, 2017 at 10:53:36

ema-i-l ) /_’
compTlaint Number: 2017-00661

Responder: Consumer

Status: Unresolved

Name: Joan Sibley

Business Name: Toyota Financial Services

Contact: Toyota Financial Services

Update: I have not -been contacted by Toyota Financial Services regarding my claim.
The Tonger I wait for )

Toyota,my new tires are wearing unevenly.

Thank You

Information Edi

REMOTE_ADDR: 192.240.40.100 _
HTTP_USER_AGENT: Mozilla/5.0 (Windows NT 6.1; Trident/7.0; rv:11.0) 1ike Gecko

Page 1



ramnl-i-s nagponse Form (ID 130797)

From: . g o6 ¢ WA T

Sent: Lwmayy mar wil Vs -~ AM

To: r‘nr\cnmnn

Cc: . Fac Ik ) . ]

Subject: Complaint Response Form

RaJam £ ot o rour feedback form. It was submitted by
R BW=0n Saturday, March 4, 2017 at 10:39:11

emai ‘

&

complaint Number: 2017-00661

Responder: consumer

status: unresolved

Name: Joan Sibley

Business Name: Toyota Financial Services

Update: RE: 2/16/17 )
I have waited over 10 days for a response from Toyota Financial Services. They have

not contacted me ) ] ] ) _
to resolve my complaint. Meanwhile, my tires I purchased in December are wearing

unevenly as I wait
patiently for an answer.

Please keep in mind this complaint is a result of a recall conducted by Toyota.

. . __r——
Information Edit.

REMOTE_ADDR: 192.240.40.100 )
HTTP_USER_AGENT: Mozilla/5.0 (windows NT 6.1; wOw64; Trident/7.0; rv:11.0) like

Gecko

page 1



* ‘=+ ragponse Form (ID 137114)

From: S
Sent: Friuay, NMdiuvn « o, 20I7 ... %5 aM
To: CAnciiman - .

cc: e
Subject ; T Tt ResporTse  Form

Bolow icedsaa rocilt ‘nf unnr fieadback form. It was submitted by

. Friday, March 24, 2017 at 11:44:48
T e, - - ——m———m——————m—————————

email. - —-—
T e T,
complaint Number: 2017-00661
Responder: Consumer
Status: Unresolved
Name: Joan Sibley
Business Name: Toyota Financial Services

Update: I have had no response from Toyota.

REMOTE_ADDR: 192.240.40.100
HTTP_USER_AGENT: Mozilla/5.0 (windows NT 6.1; wow64; Trident/7.0;

Gecko

Page 1

rv:11.0) Tlike



Hobson, Ted

From: Kevin Lumpkin <

Sent: “Thursday, January 25, 2018 9:49 AM

To: . Ian Carleton; Toffling Holmes, Teba

Cc: Peter Dysart; Hobson, Ted; Hereth, Megan
Subject: RE: SOV v. LE/IV - next week's 30(b)(6) deposition
All,

Karen Wright from CRA will be the court reporter for this deposition, and so she will be there as well.
Kevin

From: Ian Carleton

Sent: Saturday, January 20, 2018 9:00 AM

To: Toffling Holmes, Teba'

Cc: Kevin Lumpkin; Peter Dysart; Hobson, Ted; Hereth, Megan
Subject: RE: SOV v. LE/IV - next week’s 30(b)(6) deposition

At the moment the list includes lan Carleton, Kevin Lumpkin, Peter Dysart and Jennifer Burnett. | will let you know if the
list changes.

Can we also please know who is attending for the State? Seems like a reasonable request.

lan P. Carleton

SHEEHEY FURLONG & BEHM P.C.
30 Main Street, 6th Floor

PO Box 66

Burlington, VT 05402-0066

(802) 864-9891 (Main)

(802) 865-6321 (Direct)

(802) 864-6815 (Fax)
icarleton@sheeheyvt.com
www.sheeheyvi.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is intended only for the use of the recipient(s) named above and may be subject to the
attorney-client and/or work product privileges, neither of which is waived by this transmission. If you receive ‘this email in error,
please immediately notify the sender by reply email or phone (802) 864-9891 and destroy this communication. Thank you.

From: Toffling Holmes, Teba [mailto:teba.tofflinqhoimeggverm.go_v]
Sent: Friday, January 19, 2018 4:12 PM

To: Ian Carleton

Cc: Kevin Lumpkin; Peter Dysart; Hobson, Ted; Hereth, Megan
Subject: SOV v. LE/IV - next week's 30(b)(6) deposition

Attorney Carleton,
I need to inform our building security as soon as possible of who will be coming to the deposition next Friday. Can you

please send me a list of their names?

FYI - Security requires that everyone provide photo identification..

i



Thank you -

7eba

Teba Toffling Holmes
Investigator

State of Vermont

Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609
802-828-2377

teba.tofflingholmes awvermont.cov



012417 Coates (ID 128059)
From: ".
sent: . o uary 24, 2017 12:18 PM

To: conzumer
cc: — Mex, .
Subject: eeriew 2 Complaint Form - THIS IS A PUBLIC RECORD
B-" ’ ' “+ ~¢ your feedback form. It was submitted by

. - n Tuesday, January 24, 2017 at 12:18:09
email: g—— — -— 3

PUBLIC RECORD: Yes
Intake Number: AG17-00378

Name: Olivia Coates C/0O Kevin Gibson

S o —

citvt 1
State ;
zze: §
Phone e —
Age: 36_

Senior: No

consumer is Business: No

veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Freedom Nissan
Business Street: 1095 Shelburne Rd.
Business City: South Burlington
Business State: vermont

Business zIP: 05403

Business Phone: 866-896-2420

complaint: on Nov. 5th oOlivia and myself went to Freedom Nissan with the intent to
purchase a car. )
Olivia had $6,000 to put down for a car that freedom Nissan wanted roughly $12,000

for.

we worked out a deal with a very high interest rate (20%. This was, we understood,
because 0livia had

less than desirable credit. we were hoping to help that issue by financing in her
name only (no cosigner

a smaller amount by putting almost half down in cash. we had made a deal and were in
the finance

managers office signing_all the paperwork. It was at this time that the finance
manager (Art Luccia) told ,

us that the bank would only agree to lend the money if we purchased an extended
warranty on the _

vehicle. Art said that they wanted assurance that if something happened to the car

Page 1



*+.012417 Ccoates (ID 128059)

that it would be fixed
and we could continue to make the payments on it. we didn't 1like this idea but we
had been to other -
dealerships and been turned down due to olivia's credit. we were desperate and felt
this was our only
option. we agreed and financed well over the asking price of the vehicle due to the
extended warranty -
and the interest over the loan term. Two months later we experienced some!

unug#a1 noises form the rear of the car. upon myself inspecting the rear right hub
assembly I ° v
determined that the rear sub-frame had rusted completely through where one of the
stabilizer bars
attaches. the car would be un inspectable and further not safe to drive on the road.
I I was worried
about what we would do because the car was sold "as is" but it had a new inspection
sticker from
Freedom Nissan. I called the warranty company and they said they did not cover’
anything related to rust
or corrosion. I then contacted the Consumer Assistance Program and was directed to
the DMV. I was
able to resolve the frame damage with the dealership without the help of the DMV
investigator. The _
dealership offered to replace the rear sub frame free of charge. I also discovered
that the practice the _
dealership used to sell us the warranty (loan conditioning) was dishonest and
possibly-illegal. I told the
Art]Lg$cia that I wanted a full refund of the extended warranty. He tried to
explai!

n how what he did was not wrong.

He explained that the bank charged the delaership a fee for our loan and he sold us
the warranty in
order for t%e dealership recoup the fee (assignment fee) and get what they wanted to
on the sale of the ,
car. He said he did not tell me that he bank wanted us to buy the warranty. Either
way he made a
condition on the loan for the car which was that we had to purchase an extend
warranty so the
dealership could profit from the it's sale. I am expecting a call from Mort shapiro
on thursday 26th or
friday 27th of January. The finance manager said that Freedom Nissan did not want
the reputation of
that sale practice and he was sure that the owner would make it right with us. Art
maintained that what
he did was OK and not deceptive. I have yet to get the car back from the dealership
following the frame
damage repair. I am worried that I may not be aware of the extent of the deception
in the car deal.
T would 1ike someone to review the deal and make sure we were treated fairly.

Loss: unknown
$1600 extended warranty
entire amount financed?

Relief Requested: 1. car deal to be reviewed by a professional to determine if fair
practices were used in

all aspects. : ) ) )
5. refund the amount of the extended warranty 3. fix the car to the point that it

meets the condition of ) ) i )
the VT state inspection. 4. Refund full amount financed if the deal is determined to

be deceptive or
unfair.

Found By: Internet search about unfair car sales pratices
page 2



012417 coates (ID 128059)
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Autocap Case Record Caset__

004-17
Date Received - I
i —— iClosed Date
102/07/2017 : ;
e e | 3/2/2017
‘Consumer-FIRSTN | Consumer-LASTNAM ' Date Acknowledged! | '3/2 /2017,
o .l . ! , e, = .
Olivia & Kevin Coates & Gibson ; Consumer Respons - | ]
IComplaint Type | _Pu@ase Date | Year/Make Model __ Mileage |{Price Sold | AsIs]
Sales [ 11/5 /2016| 2009 Nissan Murano 186,000+ [$12.299 |
grlvlember Name | S Member Contact|
IFreedom Nissan - Mort Shapiro
Member ResponseDue} | 2 /18/2017
[Resolution Process | Panel|  [Referredto Resolution |
Staff ] | i iCompromise |
Case Notes

'2/8 - Mr. Gibson called and explained he had spoken with Mort on 2/6 and he agreed to reimburse the full cost of
the extended warranty plus interest. Dealership had fixed all the problems and was waiting to hear back from Mort
rregarding the possiblity of reviewing the video of the sales transaction.

'2/16 - Rec'd general release from dealer with note of memo to follow

2/24 - Rec'd follow-up memo from dealer

3/2 - Sent memo to consumer and closed case

Notes (Summary) |

1C onsumer states that they were told they needed to buy an extended wa?ranty in order for the bank to finance the
‘deal. Dealer agreed to reimburse full cost of extended warranty plus $100 for any inconvience.




322017 Consumer Complaint 2017-00814

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
Te -
Subject: Consumer Complaint 2017-00814
Date: Thu, Mar2, 2017 9:47 am
Attachments: Coates and Freedom Nissan_.pdf {183K}

Dear Ms. Coates and Mr. Giblson,

AUTOCAP is in receipt of your complaint against Freedom Nissan regarding your 2009 Nissan
Murano. We have also received the attached letter and general release from Mort Sharpiro, owner of
Freedom Nissan, stating you have reached a resolution to your complaint.

As of today your case will be closed and a full copy will be sent to the Consumer Assistance Program
office where you originally filed your complaint.

Thank you,

Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

htips://mail .aol.com/webmai |-stcfen-us/PrintMessage

M



1095 Shelburne Road
South Burlington, VT 05403
(802) 864-7400 Fax (866)427-4282

Freedom Nissan, Inc.

February 24, 2017

Consumer Assistance Program
Vermont Attorney General's Office
146 University Place

Burlington VT 05405

RE: Customer: Olivia Coates ¢/o Kevin Gibson
Business: Freedom Nissan
Intake #: AG17-00378

Dear Ms. Gauthier,

| am writing in response to the complaint filed by Kevin Gibson on behalf of Olivia
Coates related to the purchase of a vehicle from Freedom Nissan by Olivia Coates. As noted by
Mr. Gibson, Ms. Coates had “less than desirable credit” and we worked with her to find a
financing company which would lend her the money to purchase it. We have fully resolved the
issue with the customer and thus | want to make sure the record reflects the correct facts.

| was made aware of the Ms. Coates dissatisfaction by Art Lucia, our business manager.
After | learned about their dissatisfaction | immediately called Mr. Gibson and had a lengthy
conversation with him about his complaint and explained to him the philosophy at Freedom
Nissan, which Is always do the right thing for the customer. It is our goal to swiftly deal with
any complaints or employee mistakes swiftly to the satisfaction of the customer.

Mr. Gibson informed me that he believed that Olivia had been told by the business
manager that she had to purchase an extended setvice contract over and above the price the
car. After listening to Mr. Gibson's complaint | made an immediate investigation and requested
an independent investigation by our third party compliance company, Zurich Insurance, N.A,
After conducting its investigation, Zurich assured me and | contacted Mr. Gibson and informed
him that the business manager had not done anything wrong. What the business manager told
Mr. Gibson and Olivia is that if they wanted to purchase a service contract that the Bank had
approved including this additional cost in the financing agreement, even though it was difficult
to get a loan on the vehicle due to Olivia’s bad credit.

It is common for lenders to increase the amount of the loan to cover the cost of the
service contract, since a service contract can be canceled at any time and the unused portion
can be refunded. Both Mr. Gibson and Olivia were told, both verbally and in writing, that this



service contract was optional. See attached copy of written notice signed by Mr., Gibson and
Ms. Coates.

After Olivia purchased the car he brought the vehicle to a service shop to have it
inspected. The mechanic said the vehicle needed repair to its sub-frame before it would pass
inspection. Mr. Gibson contacted the Department of Motor Vehicles and an inspector went to
the shop to inspect the vehicle. That inspector could not find a problem with the vehicle’s sub-
frame,

Mr. Gibsén then brought the vehicle to Freedom Nissan and a senior inspector from
DMV and a mechanic from Freedom Nissan were able to find the issue with the sub-frame. The
inspector said that it was very difficult to find the imperfection with the sub-frame. Freedom
Nissan immediately contacted Nissan of North America, the manufacturer of the vehicle and
together, Freedom Nissan and Nissan of North America to properly replace the sub-frame at no
cost to Mr. Gibson or Olivia. Olivia and Mr. Gibson were provided a free rental while this repair
was being done. | reviewed these findings with Mr. Gibson, and as a good will gesture to
refund the full price of the optional service contract, even though by that time approximately
5% of the service contract had been used up. Freedom Nissan also gave them $100 for any
inconvenience associated with the defect.

Customer service is very important to us. Asyou can see we continued to work with Mr.
Gibson and Ms. Coates to find an agreeable solution. Thank you very much for your attention
to this matter and please call me if you have any guestions.

Very truly yours,
Freedom Nissan /lnc.

Mo Shapif{di
Vice President

o




Freedom Nissan Inc - Product Disclosure Selling Price:  $12,299.00 Rehate: $0.00

Cuslomer- .OLIVIACOATES - T Aftéimarket Total! $0.00  Sales Tax:  $753.48
w#onx.ﬂ_m%_ﬁm,. 907614A Trade Allowance: $0.00 Fees: $381.00
Vehicle: 2008 NISSAN MU Payoff: $0.00 Products:  $1,593.00

Down Payment:  $6,000.00° Balance Due: $8.026.48
Retail Loan with 60 payments of 241.11 with an APR of 20.00

Products Purchased Products Not Purchased
Vehicle Service Contract GAP
$1,593.00 $795.00 7 $21.24/mth ***
12 Months 12,000 Miles Covers the difierence between your foan payoff and insurance setilement if vehicle is
Standard Disappearing Deductitle declared a total loss.

Mechanical repair protection for covered components of your vehicle. Protects you from . .

unexpected repair expenses. Includes roadside assistance, towing. rental car and trip Zurich Shield®

interruption coverage. $695.00 / $19.68/mth ***

Provides protection for vehicle's interior &amp; exterior, Pays the cost of covered repairs.

Paintless Dent Repair

$349.00/ $9.88/mth ™**
Pays for repair cost of minor dents and dings on your vehicle's exterior surfaces.

Th differe ctfpayment option  vailable have been explained to me. My signature below indicates the purchase option that | have voluntarily selected and represents my

un rsta i he disalaimers an fices herei ,*  ding the purchas ofthe  optional products or services is voluntary and does not influence any credit terms.
(]

The E imated Monthly Payment for the options available is based on the purchase of the vehicle plus the products listed under the Products Accepted section, and ‘the_credit terms and conditions described,
which are subject to lender approval. The "price” or "premium" quoted does not include finance charges for these products. The actual financial terms and conditions agreed o by the lender approving your
joan will be disclosed on your loan agreement, and the preducts you have purchased will be finanied based on the same interest rate as your loan. This Summary supercedes and replaces any prior Summary
relating to same.

**The insurance premium{s) shown isfare based on fhe payment opfion you selected. The premium is cafculated based upon the speific loan terms, interest rate and/or other products selected in the payment
option, and therefore wauld be different for ather payment options offered. The premium quotes for other options are available upon request.

***The price per month is an estimate and may change based upon the inclusion or exclusion of other products.

uy at Co-Buyer Date

11/5/2016  4:58:26PM CST



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and General Release is made and entered into as of the sixteenth
day of February, 2017 by and between Freedom Nissan, Inc., a Vermont corporation with a principal
place of business in South Burlington, Vermont (“Frcedom”) and QOlivia Coates of Underhill,
Vermont (“Custorner”).

WHEREAS, Customer purchased from Freedom a 2009 Nissan Murano (the “Vehicle™);
WHEREAS, Customer has made complaints concerning the Vehicle; and
WHEREAS, the parties wish to settle the dispute related to the Vehicle.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the consideration recited
herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Upon Customer’s execution of this Agreement, Freedom shall pay Customer the sum
of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00).

2. Customer agrees to refrain from making, publishing, posting or disseminating any
disparaging remarks or comments concerning Freedom.

3. Customer agrees to do all that is necessary, now and in the future, by the signing of
documents and otherwise to effectuate and bring about the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

4, Customer does hereby for Customer and for Customer’s heirs, successors and assigns
release and forever discharge Freedom and its partners, officers, directors, shareholders, employees,
agents, successors and assigns from all legal actions, causes of action, suits, debts, sums of money,
bills, controversies, agreements, promises, damages, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in
equity, which Customer ever had, now has or may have against Freedom, upon reason of any matter
whatsoever from the beginning of the world to the date of these presents, including without limitation
anty and all claims that were made or could have been made in connection with the purchase of the
Vehicle.

5. Nothing contained herein shall be constructed to alter or void any warranties related to
the Vehicle. '

Dated as of the day and year first above written,

i %ﬁ/ . bewin Calgron 1WA /(“04?'

7 Wi {;/ Customér
FREEDOM , INC.,

e Dokt KM@mo '/—"/ Q‘\
Witness ) Its Buly AugHorized Agent o~




2/8/2017 Fwd: Gibsan, Kevin on behelf of Coates, Olivia (Freedom Nissan) 2017-00814

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
To: m_shapiro <m_shapiroc@nissanvt.com>
Subject: Fwd: Gibson, Kevin on behalf of Coates, Clivia {(Freedom Nissan) 2017-00814
Date: Wed, Feb 8,2017 9:.37 am
Attachments: 012417 Coates.txt (5K)

Dear Mort,

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General
Consumer Assistance Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a
dispute resolution mechanism to avoid costly legal litigation, including small claims court and the
Attorney General’'s office. To be successful, we need your cooperation and timely response fo the
complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working directly with your customer, you will be able
to answer questions and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not
always possible. In some cases, both parties prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective

alternative.

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax
or USPS addressing the complaint, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are
willing to extend. Both parties receive copies of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel (which consists of an equal number of dealer and
consumer members), a hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the
consumer to insure availability prior to setting the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller

AUTOCAP Director

https-//mail.acl.com/webmail-stdfen-us/Print essage
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From: 2= WL T

sent: . oeen Ly ewinewi y 24, 2017 12:18 PM

To!: consumer

cc: o7

Subject consumer Complaint Form - THIS IS A PUBLIC RECORD

Below is the result of vour feedback form. It was submitted by
Tuesday, January 24, 2017 at 12:18:09

T . e e et e o 7 o o o n  n et e o e M T S T R E T T

email

PUBLIC RECORD: Yes

Intake Number: AG1l7-00378

Name: Olivia Coates C/0 Kevin Gibson

Street
C'l L ¥4 }

= |
Sta*

ZIr:

Phc

Age: 30

Senior: No

Consumer 1s Business: No
veteran or Service Member: No

Business Name: Freedom Nissan

Business Street: 1095 Shelburne Rd. V}q()’ACR

Business City: South Burlington 8<”ff 0

Business State: Vermont - 89 .
K

Business ZIP: 05403
Business Phone: 866-896-2420

complaint: on Nov. 5th Olivia and myself went to Freedom Nissan with the intent to
purchase a car.
$1ivia had $6,000 to put down for a car that freedom Nissan wanted roughly $12,000
or.
we worked out.a deal with a very high interest rate (20%. This was, we understood,
because 0livia had
Jess than desirable credit. we were hoping to help that issue by financing in her
name only (no cosigner
a smaller amount by putting almost half down in cash. we had made a deal and were in
the finance ‘ .
managers office signing_all the paperwork. It was at this time that the finance
manager (Art Luccia) told
us that the bank would only agree to Tend the money if we purchased an extended
warranty on the
vehicle. Art said that they wanted assurance that if something happened to the car
that it would be fixed .
and we could continue to make the payments on 1t. We didn't Tlike this idea but we
had been to other
dealerships and been turned down due to olivia's credit. we were desperate and felt
this was our only .
option. we agreed and financed well over the asking price of the vehicle due to the
extended warranty
and the interest over the loan term. Two months Tater we experienced some!

unusual noises form the rear of the car. upon myself inspecting the rear right hub

assembly I
determined that the rear sub-frame had rusted completely through where one of the

Page 1



stabilizer bars

attaches. the car would be un inspectable and further not safe to drive on the road.
I I was worried

about what we would do becaise the car was sold "as is" but it had a new inspection
sticker from =

freedom Nissan. I called the warranty company and they said they did not cover:
anything related to rust
or gorrosion. I then“tentacted the Consumer Assistance Program and was directed to
thé DMV, I 'was _
able to resolve the frame damage with the dealership without the help of the Dmv
1nvestiﬁator. The .

dealership offered to replace the rear sub frame free of charge. I also discovered
that the practice the

dealership used to sell us the warranty (loan conditioning) was dishonest and
possibily illegal. T told the
Art1Lg$cia that I wanted a full refund of the extended warranty. He tried to
explai!

n how what he did was not wrong.
He explained that the bank charged the delaership a fee for our loan and he sold us
the warranty 1in

order for_the dealership recoup the fee (assignment fee) and get what they wanted to
on the sale of the , )

car. He said he did not tell me that he bank wanted us to buy the warranty. Either
way he made a.

condition on the Toan for the car which was that we had to purchase an extend
warrantﬁ so the #
dealership could profiti from the it's sale. I am expecting a call from Mort Shapiro
on thursday 26th or
friday 27th of January. The finance manager said that Freedom Nissan did not want
the reputation of
that sale practice and he was sure that the owner would make it right with us. Art
maintained that what

he did was OK and not deceptive. I have yet to get the car back from the dealership
following the frame ‘
damage repair. I am worried that I may not be aware of the extent of the deception
in the car deal.
I would like someone to review the deal and make sure we were treated fairly.

Loss: unknown
$1600 extended warranty
entire amount financed?

Relief Requested: 1. car deal to be reviewed by a professional to determine if fair
practices were used in

all aspects. . . ]
2. refund the amount of the extended warranty 3. fix the car to the point that it

meets the condition of . S ) )
the VT state inspection. 4. Refund full amount financed if the deal is determined to

be deceptive or
unfair.

Found By: Internet search about unfair car sales pratices

Peel Botino did rovtewy Whide ~ (oroke Uf"w\hmj]ro
Vv&é,cjw\

Page 2



———-—1012517 pobson (ID 128070)
From:

sent: “Wednesday, January 25, 2017 1:03 PM

To: Consimar

cc:
Subject: ————Consumer complaint Form - THIS IS A PUBLIC RECORD

Belowdse—tha racnlt nf your feedback form. It was submitted by
'on wednesday, January 25, 2017 at 13:02:55

email:

PUBLIC RECORD: Yes

Intake Number: AG1700617

Name: Matthew James Dobson sr

ZIP: 05751

Phone: *

Senior: No

consumer is Business: No

Vveteran or Service Member: No

Business Name: Springfield buick gmc

Business Street: 431 river st

Business City: springfield

Business State: vermont

Business ZIP: 5156

Business Phone: 8028862281

complaint: I bought a kia optima a couple of months ago it was my first car I
financed they assured me I

was getting a good deal and was trying to hurry up the process of me buying it I
bought it for around .

30,000 traded my motorcycle as a down payment on it.. a couple of days ago I tried

to trade it in
thinking I would have no problem because they assured me I got a good deal but when

we went over ) _
the numbers I owed about 8,000 more then what it was worth and I have about 9,000 1in

negative .

equitie.. so I bought the car for around 32,000 and it only blue books and is worth
22,000. 1 feel like I got

scammed T was a first time buyer and got taken advantage of

Loss: 10,000-

Relief Requested: I would like to have the negative equitie removed or for them to
take the car back ]

with no penalties so I have a chance to get another car where I am not seriously
over paying

Found By: A friend

Page 1



012517 Dobson (ID 128070)
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Autocap Case Record 00517

Date Received Closed Date

02/07/2017 —
02/07/ - 3/27/2017
Consumer-FIRSTN | CConsumer-LASTNAM - fDate Acknowledged L_ 2/8 /2017i

Matthew DObSQl’l, §I‘_ I IConsumer Respons | 3/8 /2017§

IComplaint Type | [Purchase Date | Year/Make Model IMileage  |Price Sold . | Asls]
Sales ' | 11/1 /2016, [Kia Optima | 1 a

‘Member Contact!
Kyle Sipples

!_Member Name

Springfield Auto Mart, Inc.

[Member Response Dug| ) _4/3 /_-ZEi

E_;solution Process | Panel %P:eferred to | Resolution
[Staff ] | ; |Dropped
Case Notes

3/24 - No response from consumer - sent to dealer
3/27 - Rec'd dealer response and closed

INotes (Summary)
Consumer states that he bought he first car for a "good deal" but found out later it was not such a good deal and
‘wants his negative equity removed. Consumer never responded and dealer responded with consumer being co-

signer and did not understand negative equity.




Springfield Auto Mart’s Response

Re: Matthew Dobson Sr. Consumer Complaint
Intake No. AG1700617

A review of Springfield Auto Mart’s records shows the following:

Mr. Dobson was a co-signer on the loan in this transaction.
2. The trade allowance was $2,500 for a vehicle that had an actual trade value of $495.
Therefore, Springfield Auto Mart overpaid for the trade by $2,005.
3. The customer financed the following:
a. Service Contract: $2,395
b. GAP Protection: $699
¢. Vermont taxes: $1,565
~d. Registration, document fee, title: $397
4. The total of the overpayment for the trade and the other items financed is $7,556.

—

In light of this information, the fact that Mr. Dobson owes approximately $8,000 more than the
vehicle’s retail trade-in value is entirely justified.



32412017 Fwd: Dobson, Matthew {Springfield Auta Mart) 2017-00820

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>
To: ksipples <ksipples@autosavergroup.com=
Subject: Fwd: Dobson, Matthew (Springfield Auto Mart) 2017-00820
Date: Fri, Mar 24, 2017 9:33 am
Attachments: 012517 Dobson.txt (2K)

Dear Mr. Sipples,

Attached please find an AUTOCAP complaint, forwarded to us by the Vermont Attorney General Consumer Assistance
Program Office.

VADA's AUTOCAP Program was created in 1982 to provide consumers and our members with a dispute resolution
mechanism to avoid costly legal fitigation, including small claims court and the Attorney General's office. To be successful,
we need your cooperation and timely respense to the complaints we forward.

After reviewing this complaint; it is our hope that working di}ectly with your customer, you will be able to answer questions
and/or arrive at a mutually acceptable resolution. We understand this is not always possible. In some cases, both parties
prefer working with VADA staff, which is an effective altemative.

Please provide a written response within ten days of the date of this email, via return email, fax or USP$ addressing
the complalnt, actions taken to respond; and what, if any, relief you are willing to extend. Both parties receive copies
of all the correspondence submitted to AUTOCAP.

Should a case be referred to the AUTOCAP Panel {(which consists of an equal number of dealer and consumer members), a
hearing will be scheduled at the VADA Offices. We will contact you and the consumer to insure availability prior to setting
the date.

Your participation in the AUTOCAP program is greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Miller
AUTOCAP Director

hitps:/fmail.act.com/vebmail-std/en- us/PrintMessage
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2/82017 Cansumer Complaint against Springfield Auto Mart

From: Kim Gauthier <vtautocap@aol.com>

To: -

Subject: Consumer Complaint against Springneid Auto Mart
Date: Wed, Feb 8, 2017 9:43 am

Attachments: ABOUTAUTOCAP Jan 2015.doex (19K), AUTOCAP Complaint FORM.pdf (125K),
AUTOCAP Request for Documents Listdoc (41K)

Dear Mr. Dobson

AUTOCARP is in receipt of your complaint against Sprinfield Auto Mart. The Automotive Consumer
Action Program (AUTOCAP) was created over 30 years ago in order to provide consumers an
alternative consumer complaint resolution mechanism concerning issues with members of the
Vermont Vehicle & Automotive Distributors Association (VADA).

Attached please find information about the AUTOCAP process and the necessary forms for you to file
an official complaint. It is very important that you provide as much written information as possible
(please refer to the attached document checklist); including what you believe is a fair resolution.

Upon receipt, we will forward your official complaint and documentation to the dealer, requesting
resolution or response within ten days. AUTOCAP will forward a copy of the dealership response to
you. |n most cases, dealership staff and complainants are able to work together to resolve the dispute
during this period. If we are unable to mediate your concern, your case may be referred to the
AUTOCAP Panel for arbitration. The enclosed AUTOCAP Factsheet provides more detailed
information about this process.

If you are interested in participating in the AUTOCAP process, please provide the documents and
information requested. - If we do not receive your complaint within 30 days, we will close the file on
this case and so notify the CAP Office.

Sincerely,

Kim Gauthier
AUTOCAP Coordinator

https://mail.acl.comAvebmail-stdfen-us/PrintMessage
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From: 5@ TN TY

sent: Weuneosuay, sanuary «J, 2017 1:03 PM

To: Consumer

ce: B

Subjecw. wonsumer complaint Form - THIS IS A PUBLIC RECORD

-

Below is tha =-— g;gyour feedback form. It was submitted by

on Wednesday, January 25, 2017 .at 13:02:55

email™
PUBLIC RECORD: Yes
Intake Number: AG1700617

Name: Matthew James Dobson Sr
R —— Sy
Z

-— =

Phot. -
——8
Senior: No

Consumer is Business: No

veteran or Service Member: No
Business Name: Springfield buick gmc
Business Street: 431 river st
Business City: springfield

Business State: vermont

Business ZIP: 5156

Business Phone: 8028862281

complaint: I bought a kia optima a couple of months ago it was my first car I
financed they assured me I

was gettin% a good deal and was trying to hurry up the process of me buying it I
bought it for around

30,000 traded my motorcycle as a down payment on it.. a couple of days ago I tried

to trade it in
thinking I would have no problem because they assured me I got a good deal but when

we went over _ ) )
the numbers I owed about 8,000 more then what it was worth and I have about 9,000-1in

negative )
equitie.. so I bought the car for around 32,000 and it only blue books and is worth

22,000. 1 feel 1ike I got
scammed I was a first Time buyer and got taken advantage of

Loss: 10,000

Relief Requested: I would 1ike to have the negative equitie removed or for them to
take the car_back )

with no penalties so I have a chance to get another car where I am not seriously
over paying

Found By: A friend

pPage 1



Fram:LUDLOW HEALTH CENTER 802 228 5170 05/03/2017 10116 #0552 P.O01/002

Where People Conte First _

Fax Cover Sheet

pate: (Y1oy B, QO
10: Petorney General's Offce
FAX#: TSOI-BIE - LISH

MESSAGE: ‘
A %@ﬁém\ C—"‘&‘S'L"J‘
n re. ngdtj BNSD ¢

FROM:  The Ludlow Health Center —

Phone 802-228-8867
Fax 802-228-5170 or  802-885-2360 (Direct EMR Fax#)

Number of Pages including cover sheet: X

d only for the individual to whom it is
that may be confidential under law. If
nt responsible for delivering this
this information. If you have

tify us immediately and return the

Attention: This message is intende
addressed. It contains information
you are not the intended recipient or age
message, do not read, copy or distribute
“received this message in error, please no
message to us by mail. Thank you



802 228 5170 05/05/2017 100117 #052 P.002/002

From:LUDLOW HEALTH CE NTER

1 udlow Health Center

SPRINGFIELD MEDICAL CARE SYSTEMS

Where People Come First

CeciL C. BEEHLER, MD + PATRICIA BROwWN, FNP-C -« CHRISTOPHER WILSON, FNP-C ¢ THU M FP. NGUYEN; PA-C

May 2, 2017
Candy A. Bliss

To Whom It May Concern,

Candy has been under my care for medical problems — severe chronic allergic rhinitis and asthma. |
was asked by Ms. Bliss to evaluate her. car for fungal smell. The bright blue car is a lovely SUV and
owever, as soon as I opened the drivers side door I was struck with what I can only
describe as a wet , fungal, odor. I do not know the history of this vehicle but while it appears to be new
the mold smell is real and consistent. The mold exposure could be a medical problem for Ms. Bliss's air

way and allergy issues. This could cause asthma exasperation for Ms. Bliss. I am not sure how this
s but I would recommend or consider a replacement automobile for Ms. Bliss or taking back this

appears to be new. H

works |
particular car.

Sincerely,

—

Patricia Brown FNP-C

| ELM STREET, LubLow, VT 051489
802-228-8867



u i Mo

orepsae MAR 07
PRESS FIRMLY TO SEAL 70Lk 0340 0000 1137 1170 .. 1006 ma.wc_zﬂﬂ
e B 0809 R2305K1 uummuwum
e - P _  UNITEDSTATES
B POSTAL SERVICE
> L % VISIT US AT USES, COM®
. . < NP~
erom: (Y ey, A TBNED

[ DATE OF DELIVERY SPECIFIED*

[N il

(7 USPS TRACKING™ INCLUDED* )

»

$  INSURANCE INCLUDED*

PICKUP AVAILABLE

* Domestic only
10 Pk (Leveccs
ORce
DAL | Coosunes Nogh.
LABEL MAY BE REQUIRED. i . ﬂﬁ&g
10& Sxobe- Sveed)

?m.vﬁ/fwdmu\/f(@\ﬂ j /? ‘
ST 65,09

FORDOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL USE

Label 228, March 2016

- VISIT US AT USPS.COM* UNITEDSTATES

: Ve e nwidRE E a0 Sk 2 S )N b R e s ROSTAL SERMICF o

e ML RATIELIRY A___,_Eu_.___:_E__—,,.- .



i
!} i
i ' YIRESY —
5 ; 1%'?“ LV 4
| artorney Generat's e -
i : (; e ymier Division

! T N —— e — - _

;

|




e 2-28 -7 ES m\ﬂ\% |
gL 3 ")\f\(‘j\{\@ CONs XD el OATNCN
W&x OO \’\\u (lQ)\ A

O _Qes S0 X \nont UeRCe.
~ \MC?L&Q%_M M“?SWC_’)V&’ Nt . L Sand,

RNV S el s R eS| _ouven. (3ex
N o “\Ou\\éfé, o \\K\w\ _
é, . \QQ/QD‘KQ/WM_@&— A\ e
TN weerny' Mo aovocon L
Los S\o W e e N\u 21 ed
R N N\@J\\%S
Y SN L A R U e e Rl o -
A \OSXOon - @mo s

5\%\\& N T e e e T Y L AO0S
S50 vogek Ao X . w2 u
~ _m.m,.ﬂ.._vfﬁxdg\ Wodcoeke oo GO 86 . © C(om

O .m_,.cm\& - A eERAoN.A
~ ms—é( ) X ON o

OG0 oo Ao

e ey W \D\\Eﬂc\ O

Y QNS, A, N wﬁxw A
QUL oaised: 5 N

Q&\m Aol mv\ e\ QQL__,.. OO \ X\egd .............
&‘)O’K‘ﬁ@ Q_\) RN Ne TS WS\ VST N A ;J_Q;,\Af

- RN o ,M\\.\S\\S Oy

\\ NS CON oA Cody - _S0T mha
oD e W\ e \\\%

X \lvo (Y}zﬂ\& 230 A0\ 0o
NOS  nleA ard )

S ~OLSN\UY\Q S UDD.WS\(\QLS.







xx‘%-ﬂﬁ@m&;\)x o\ e
) w K%ew\%m . H0NA

1 A&x«\ n)beh S Cep  eoson
I\ o o 08 80 ereve

I _@Q,:\_&‘QM\ N COO A,y 0N
AN Yo Yo U v i i VIR S0
S S XU S enc at VAV 6 AVa |
- O O . oaCe. S0\es

NG etVaY \@_QA:DAT,_ HOCNC

?Q@u&(}\:\&,_ o o5« 6\\\@
Lo~ \ONCo . Cosnpna_

O\\‘::‘go.&, wWeelk uess Ao

MT\’Z _____ C.ONC O

NS Zﬁ; N e O N O\ -
— o\ \\“\\3; AL T

e LA Lo ok 2T Selay

\;3@\22) _Q\\C\B U\ *&\@% NS &L)LQK =
Ne Q@(\& \ A SO0 . “So%
@w Ny vy

T N\ el LD O ™My

OO e “ e A LS g\
Vo NN Qe\ o L TR A, o

“’)@L\(\C&@ W o IOA X0

Oue v e e oG im0 OO R

& §Qw O ACon. o\ Y UO\ LY ey
cﬁ\& \J\)&&\ T OO D O89S -\gc)u\c
&CQJ.\&Q.D_ WO

s o\ X< Y- :Dc\o ________ e
A Cb'\,u\ A © T REadshotes \%\?\( ‘@94

Cors. O Y A & 9o W




< c&cmo\(\f oc CON
AN \\\\O\f\ \>CLC\< U(P \D\\\Q\c_\ \_, \\Ox&

C\@Q?ﬁ\ Voﬁ

“?Q,Q, NOOWE T QAN
! A\)N); (O( ok \,O&Q(\ 6\\QXC\£ i‘) st\@
A 6\UQ<\ZQQ,, \\) \J\

“\\ﬁf\k Qt&\\:@_, e%w\ O M

,. &J\ S
C&D \UUS\\\Q;\“:)% w\\%\ 5\3@\%\6“\@ X
Q e 9 G_OJ\ AL\
iC\S S QD‘:\A\*\O(\ YC)\\SV A Ceel

CUe_ e On xeaa\e w\%{\ o
\ed P menk oA ok Sered
reddes) or A v\ T \\
\PD»\B‘Q« \oﬁ% CL\\ 3?‘(\)&‘:7\ AU
\bwf\@, - f? ’U\WS 0D o W\%,.
Y “ \)6\ @(\@ e oo

AM:‘,‘\D&,\.Q—\\‘\Q’ T Sven &\ vee 75&\\6 Con..

S wowd. T’:, Ao AR WO e
LOVOAGTL Ao Ci ¢ T cany
\‘3*&/\(\(\_\, @\L é\h\@\\ Ou:\\ &v \'\CNQ. \1\\;\

Wy )\ \Rn.exu\




Sroudd \eowe Yo eak Wie con

I ooy Yaep Ax\Wiegq . and
00 ot Con \(\ﬁ&{) vae i etho aenoth

QO elean. D -



n on’s C
25 Pond.-St.
Ludlow, VT 05149
Phone 802-228-4000 / Parts 802-228-8833
Fax 802-228-8997
"]
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45805

YEAR NaE COLOR
20158 BUICK BLUE

use.
vT

Mope
ENCORE

MLES OUT PIST USE
23152 5
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MIESIN
23152 ]

Seg
ALSO

1) MULTIPOINT VEHICLE INSPECTION
MPVI COMPLETE VEHICLE ALL GOOD
SMELL COMING FROM CARPETS POSSIBLY MADE WORSE
FROM DOUBLE CARPET LAYER ON DRIVERS SIDE
NOT ALLOWING MOISTURE TQO EVAPORATE AS WELL
RECCOMEND CHANGING TC RUBBER ALL WEATHER MATS
(93-9383 LP-} A .

t, Inc.

CANDY BLISS

Labor

CHEVROLET
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Next Service ! Lube-Qil-Filter

DISCLAIMEF OF WARRANTIES
Any warrantlsg on the product sold hereby are those mads by

any lkability in conraeton with the sale of ssid proucts. Any iy i ¥ law.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

Page 1 of 1 Job 45805

45805

fha mewtacturer. Thy sellor Roreby expressiy disclalrs ak warantias either xprossed or
«mopted, ‘nchudine 27y implied warranty of merchanabiity of fitvess mragmiuiarwr?oss. and ne‘herassumei fioraghodzes any person toassume tor
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Labor .00
Parts .00
Sublet .00
.00 .00 waste Dispo .00
0il/Grease .00
Sub Total .00
.00 .00 Tax .00
Total .00

Customer Cop

DEALERMARKEL.COM 844-886-8100



